
Volume 15
July 1995

Family of C. D. “Bud” Franklin
Wife Georgia (Poe) Franklin

and children
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 1



Note: 2nd Edition - scanned, OCRed and re-paginated by Ben Franklin, 19 Feb 
1999

About the Cover
The picture on the cover was sent to FFRU by member Ethel Franklin, 16003 Co Rd 4065A, Kemp, TX 
75143-9755. The picture was sent in 1992 and I have delayed in printing the picture in hopes of receiving 
additional information about the family. Perhaps someone will recognize the family and contact FFRU. 
Should anyone have additional information they can contact Ethel or FFRU.

Ethel attends church with Mrs. Margaret Groves (Graves) who is 84 years young who gave the picture to 
her. Margaret refers to Georgia (Poe) Franklin as Aunt Georgia and gives her permission to publish the pic-
ture.

The boys in the picture were Cecil Franklin, Robert Franklin and Richard Franklin. They lived in Opelico 
near Brownsburo, Van Zant or Smith County near Tyler. The oldest daughter was Kate.

Son - Cecil Franklin
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 2



Table of Contents
About the Cover...............................................................................................................................2

Table of Contents .............................................................................................................................3

Editors Message ...............................................................................................................................4

New Members..................................................................................................................................4

Early Ohio Settlers - Purchased land in East and E. Central Ohio 1800-1840................................4

Early Ohio Settlers - Purchased land in Southwest Ohio 1800-1840 ..............................................5

Ross County, Ohio Marriage Records 1798 - 1849 .........................................................................5

Ross County, Ohio Marriage Records 1850 - 1899 .........................................................................5

Franklins in the 1860 Ohio Census..................................................................................................6

IGI - North Carolina ......................................................................................................................27

Ruben Franklin and Matilda Caroline (Harrison) Franklin ...........................................................35

Missouri Marriages ........................................................................................................................39

Misc Missouri Marriages ...............................................................................................................42

Missouri Pioneers ..........................................................................................................................42

Queries ...........................................................................................................................................47

Names Index ..................................................................................................................................49

Places Index ...................................................................................................................................57
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 3



ay.

mplat-
xt one is 

me on 
”, and 

s. I 
nd in the 
Editors Message
Hi Gang,

Well, I’m still alive and kicking. However, I can’t say the past three months have been the smoothest ones 
of my life. Guess I had become accustomed to my life as it were for the past 30 years and as the saying goes 
“it’s hard to teach an old dog new tricks”. But with faith and perseverance. It is getting better each d

I am beginning to run very short of pictures to print on our covers. So, please, if any of you are conte
ing submitting pictures, materials, etc., please do so now. As soon as this issue hits the mail, the ne
already in the planning, typing, etc. stages.

Elaine [Editor, 1st Edition]

Special Message for Second Edition
When it came time for me to take over as editor, Elaine Giddens no longer had a version of this volu
her computer. I have scanned and OCR’ed this version. As such, it may have errors in “0” versus “O
“1” versus “L” or “i”. In the article pertaining to the Ohio 1860 Census, there were a number of error
have re-examined the Ohio 1860 Census, and was able to correct many of the defects that were fou
original edition of Volume 15.

Ben Franklin [Editor, 2nd Edition]

New Members
#153 Barbara F. Sanders, 3587 Cold Water Canyon Ct., Tucker, GA 30084 

#154 Irene Childs Killgore, 5927 Little Brandywine, San Antonio, TX 78233 

#155 Janet L. Reynolds, #3 Chadwick, Wichita Falls, TX 76310-2208 

#156 Roberta Hawk, 6-48 Chandler Drive Baton Rouge, LA 70808 

#157 Benjamin Franklin, 5847 Sandstone Drive, Durham, NC 27713 

#158 L. David Roper, 1001 Auburn Drive, Blacksburg, VA 24060

Early Ohio Settlers - Purchased land in East and E. Central 
Ohio 1800-1840

Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Boulevard, Mishawaka, IN 46544

Purchaser Date Residence R T S

Franklin, Alex’r 25 Apr 1821 Monroe County, OH 08 07 12
Franklin, Alex’r 02 Dec 1835 Monroe County, OH 08 07 13
Franklin, Alex’r 02 Dec 1835 Monroe County, OH 08 07 14
Franklin, Calvin 23 Oct 1815 Belmont County,PA 09 07 23
Franklin, Carey 27 Apr 1833 Monroe County, OH 08 06 20
Franklin, Carey 28 Jan 1837 Monroe County, OH 08 06 33
Franklin, Charles 23 Jun 1807 Ohio County, Vir 15 18 15
Franklin, Jackson 12 Jan 1837 Monroe County, OH 09 06 33
Franklin, John 06 Nov 1820 Monroe County, OH 08 07 11
Franklin, Joseph 21 Aug 1815 Belmont County ,OH 09 07 36
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 4



Early Ohio Settlers - Purchased land in Southwest Ohio 
1800-1840

Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Boulevard, Mishawaka, IN 46544

Ross County, Ohio Marriage Records 1798 - 1849
Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Boulevard, Mishawaka, IN 46544

Ross County, Ohio Marriage Records 1850 - 1899
Submitted by Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Boulevard, Mishawaka, Indiana 46544

Franklin, Nathan 23 May 1832 Morgan County, OH 09 06 21
Franklin, Nathan 23 May 1832 Morgan County, OH 09 06 28
Franklin, Nathun 01 Apr 1822 Monroe County, OH 08 06 08
Franklin, Wilson 27 Apr 1833 Monroe County, OH 08 06 20

Purchaser Date Residence R T S

Franklin, Henry 09 Sept 1816 Green 12 04 20
Franklin, James 13 Dec 1816 Champaign 10 04 32
Franklin, James 13 Dec 1816 Champaign 10 04 33
Franklin, Sam’l D 01 Dec 1836 Hamilton 02 15 29
Franklin, Samll D. 30 Nov 1836 Hamilton 02 15 18

Franklin, Anna Lewis, Thomas 31 Mar 1814
Barton Clark, Amy 08 Jan 1846
Elizabeth Odle, William 12 Nov 1816
James McMinis, Catherine 03 Jan 1833 (Lic)
James Quick, Mildred 14 Aug 1814
James Rush, Sarah 31 Dec 1807
John King, Margaret 20 Feb 1817
Madison Hacket, Rebecca 01 May 1845
Martha Hearne, Freeman 18 Dec 1839
Olive Shigley, George 03 Oct 1811
Samuel Carpenter, Rebecca 02 Jun 1803

Franklin, Anna Dun, Robert George 02 Oct 1851
Augustus T. Lee, Julia A. 13 Feb 1869
Burton Johnson, Susan 23 Mar 1854
Charles L. Thatcher, Sallie B. 18 Jul 1864
Elizabeth E. Long, John H. 30 Jan 1880
Ellen J. Masters, Henry A. 29 Mar 1864
Erwin D. Rollins, Louisa 02 Jun 1874
Gustavus Foulke, Mary S. 20 Oct 1870

Purchaser Date Residence R T S
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 5



Franklins in the 1860 Ohio Census 
Submitted by Tami R.Sherrill, 6107 -137th PL SW, Edmonds, WA 98026 and her sister Connie Ion. The 
first original County in Ohio was Washington County established in 1788 followed by Hamilton County 
established in 1790. Ohio became a state in 1803. [I have rechecked all of this article, have made numerous 
changes, and was able to ascertain most of the names - Editor 2nd Edition]

J. H. Housman, Elizabeth A. 06 Mar 1864
Martha J. Walsenberger, Wilber S 04 Aug 1872
Mary Merrill, Chester W. 12 Dec 1878
Mary E. Steptoe, Jacob 25 Apr 1889
Mary J. Fank, W.H. 07 Sep 1876
Sarah Wilson, Frank 30 Jan 1878
William Hyland, Ellen 09 Sep 1858
William Westfall, Martha 16 Oct 1860
Zachariah Williams, Mary L. 12 Nov 1885

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]

Adams County 
Created 1797 from Hamilton
LB 151 John W. Franklin 22m VA living with C. Hamsley
GR 18 Van 21m OH living with George Gilpin
Allen County 
Created 1820 from Shelby
BA 416 Mary Franklin 29f OH  (idiot)
JA 446 Benj  44m OH

C. 47f OH
E. 7f OH
A. 6f OH
M. M. 4f OH

PE 491 J. H. Franklin 24m NY
A. 22f NY

PE 492 Benjamin Franklin 22m OH
S. 22f OH
G. W. 1/12m OH

PE 492 James Franklin 49m NY
S. 43f PA
S. E. 22f OH
G. 15m OH
I. 14m OH
Is 8m OH
A. A. 6f OH

PE 493 E. Franklin 58m NY
E. 47f OH
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 6



I. 27m OH
H. 24f OH (S teacher)
N. G. 18m OH
E. J. 14f OH
E. S. 7m OH
S. E. 20f NY

PE 494 John 36m PA
S. 33f VA
N. 17f OH
M. 15f OH
J. 13m OH

Ashtabula County 
Created 1808 from Trumbull, Geauga
TR 380 B Franklin 30m N-Y
PI 284 Riley Franklin 39m PA

Rachel 42f  PA
Albert L. 6m OH

Belmont County 
Created 1801 from Jefferson, Washington
MA 229 Clemins Smith 28m GER Banker [634/609]

Lyissia Smith 29f GER
Frank Smith 3m VA
Mary Smith 2f VA
Emmanuel Smith 3/12m VA
Julian Franklan VA

PE 260 Jacob Frankland 48m GER Laborer $50 [1088/1043]
John 23m GER
Catherine 18f GER
Julie A. 11f GER
Andrew J. Harvey 34m OH Blacksmith

BE 185 James Frankland  26m OH Carpenter $500\$50 [4/5]
Rachel 25f OH
Joel T. [F.] lm OH

Brown County 
Created 1818 from Adams, Clermont
EA 38 William Franklin 4m OH living with Andrew Daniel family
Champaign County 
Created from Greene, Franklin
WN 31 David W. Franklin 37m OH Blacksmith \$90 [429/429]

Martha J. 28f ML
Darius A. 10m OH Note: Name written over
David W., Jr 8m OH
Winfield S. 6m OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 7



Martha J. 5f OH
Charles W. 3m OH
Walter C. 1m OH

WN 31 Francis M. 25m OH Plowmaker [430/430]
Mary A. 20f OH

Clark County 
Created from Champaign, Madison, and Greene
W2 406 Benj. Franklin 38m Prussia Merchant Tailor \$250 [/567]

Amelia 32f GER
Leopold 7m OH
Solomon 5m OH
Abram M. 3m OH
Hannah 9/12 OH

W2 406 Marcus Franklin 34m Prussia Merchant Tailor \$500 [539/566]
Sarah 32f PA
Getz 8m OH
Flora 5f OH
Abram 4m OH
Jennie 1f OH

W1 425 George Franklin 20m OH Nursery man living in home of Chancey 
Paul [802/879]

HA 77 Darius Sprague Farmer $60,000\$2,500 [559/578]
Hiram Franklin 20m OH Farmhand

HA 78 Hiram Franklin 42m OH Farmer $3,500\$310 [565/585]
Ann 38f OH
Catharine 16f OH
Mary 14f OH
Louisa 13f OH
Arabella 11f OH
Austin 7m OH
Walter 6m OH
Alice 5f OH
James 3m OH
Charles 2m OH
Francis 5/12f OH
Arad 23m OH farm hand

W 453 Scott Franklin 4m OH living with Charles Wise family
SP 483 William Franklin 70m VT Nursery Hand \$50 [1594/1704]

Sarah 63f NY Nursery Hand \$50
John W. 20m OH Nursery Hand 

SP 488 Isahel Franklin 55m NY Farmer $2000\$400 [1669/1785]
Jane 30f VA
Laura 16f OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 8



Annie Bointer 10f OH
Luke Franklin 5m OH

SP 488 Nora E. Franklin 2f OH living with Henry P. Harris family
SP 488 William S. Franklin 20m OH Blacksmith \$150 [1666/1782]

Mary A. 35f OH
Alonzo 12m OH
Romanzo 10m OH
Cornelia A. 08f OH
Mary 07f OH
Lucy B. 05f OH
Charles 6/12m OH

SP 477 Laura Franklin 14f OH living with Chauncey Moore/Moone 
family [1527/1638]

Clermont County 
Created 1800 from Hamilton
MN 437 Sabana Bogert 66f KY Com. Laborer [244-239]

David O. Franklin 22m OH  Farmer
Mary A. McAnily OH

TA 297 Lewis Franklin 18m OH Farmer living with Robert Winters
[344/344]

Rebecca A. Franklin 14f OH
WL 359 Samuel [ Lemuel ? ]

Franklin
27m OH Plasterer $700\$200 [164/164]

Mary 27f OH  
Clinton County 
Created 1810 from Highland, Warren
BA 272 Baren 4m OH living with Jonatha Canstate, Sheriff 

family [1934/1934]Elmore 1m OH
UN 272 James Franklin 40m ENG Brick Maker \$50 [105/105]

Mary H. 36f ENG
Mary E. 7f NJ
Benj 5m OH
Anna J. 3f OH
Florence 1f OH

WS 195 Henry Moore 54f OH $6000\$800 [848/848]
Missesoa Moore 22f OH
Mark Moore 1m OH
Mahala Franklin 54f MISS $2800\$150

WS 190 Saml Franklin 18m OH Farm Laborer with William Bates family 
[747/747]

WI 43 Mary Franklin 47f VA Black, Weekly Laborer with James Fife, 
Merchant $105, 000 family

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 9



Columbiana County 
Created 1803 from Jefferson, Washington
ER 291 George Franklin 21m OH living with George Ells family 

[321/314]
UN 388 J. J. Franklin 2m OH living w/ Margaret Bragansa ? 30F OH 

[1810/1803]Mary 6/12f OH
Cuyahoga County 
Created from Geauga
SO 629 Daniel Franklin 28m NY Farmer with H. N. Slade family

[340/334]
SO 634 Mariah Franklin 17f OH with W. W. Robbins, Farmer family

[378/371]
W1 608 James Franklin 50m ENG Financier $4000 [1813/1822]

Maria 45f ENG
Thomas 17m OH
Wm 15m OH
Maria 13f OH
Martha 10f OH
Kate 7f OH
Hatty 3f OH

W8 836 May Franklin 21f PA [262/248]
William 3m OH
Robert Goode 45m OH Black Servant
Charles Willow 22m OH Sailor
William Keys 45m Ire Sailor

W9 921 James Frankland 30m IRE Day Laborer $300\$100 [1004/973]
Mary 34f IRE
John 10m IRE
Joseph 8m IRE
Margaret 4f OH
Henry 1m OH

Darke County 
Created 1809 from Miami
VB 210 Elias Franklin 2m OH living with Joseph Rodebaugh family

[1197/1214]
Delaware County 
Created 1808 from Franklin
DE 168 Samuel Franklin 30m PA  Minister [1513/1518]

Isabelle 32f PA
J. F. Belle 23m PA Student \$100

GE 113 Alvin Franklin 25m NY \$100 [707/715]
Margaret 25f OH

GE 120 Vernon Franklin 56m NH Farmer $4000\$500 [811/819]

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 10



Amanda 48f NY
Maria 29f NY
Albert 26m NY
Janette 15f OH

Erie County 
Created 1838 from Huron, Sandusky
PO 113 Billard Franklin 84m Mass Laborer \$50 [1792/1730]

Mary 66f Mass
MA 119 David Franklin 25m Baden Cooper $400\$30 [1883/1820]

Elizabeth 22f Baden
Elizabeth 2/12 Baden
Madg. 28f Baden

SA 81 Joseph Franklin 46m Baden Cooper \$50 [1250/1208]
Mary 34f Ocean
Miranda 13f NY
Alice 11f NY
Roliza 8f OH
Edwin 6m OH
Ida 4f OH
Wm lm OH

SA 84 T. Franklin 61m IRE Mason \$20 [1288/1245]
Bridget 60f IRE

Fairfield County 
Created 1800 from Ross, Washington
GE 102 Jacob Franklin 27m OH Stone Mason $250\$100 [1403/1374]

Susan 20f OH
GE 103 Benjamin Franklin 30m VA Turner $175 \$400 [1410/1381]

Amanda P. 30f OH
Melissa J. 9f OH
Charles E. 5m OH
Elizabeth 4f OH
Thomas R. 2m OH
Emaline 2f OH

GE 103 Richard 63m ENG Stone Cutter Widowed $800\$25 
[1421-1392]

Moses 29m VA Carpenter
Lucinda Wiant  14f OH

Fayette County 
Created 1810 from Ross, Highland
PE 435 Hannah Franklin 21f OH living with Wm Cockerill family

[1691/1701]
Franklin County 
Created 1803 from Ross

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 11



PE 150 Raymond Lee 50m VA Laborer Black \$50 [69/67]
Isabelle Lee 20f  OH Black
Blanche Lee 19f OH Black
Virginia Lee 13f OH Black
John Franklin 34m VA Laborer Black
Elizabeth ?Joel 29f VA Black $1000
Mary Lee lf OH Black
Lillyette Lee 4f OH Black
Matilda Lee 4f OH Black

Gallia County 
Created 1803 from Washington, Adams
GF 257 George Franklin 29m OH Day Laborer \$50 [57/57]

Margaret 28f ENG
Margaret 6f OH 
John 4m OH
Elen 3f OH

CY 365 James 22m OH Farm Laborer \$75 [375/375]
Martha 21f OH
Alva 3m OH

HU 57 Valantine 55m Va Farmer $1200\$175 [429/400]
Susan 47f Va
Elizabeth 18f OH
John 17m OH Farm Laborer
James 15m OH
Virginia 4f OH
Susan Mills 8f OH  pauper

Greene County 
Created 1803 from Hamilton, Ross
CC 124 James Franklin 17m OH Laborer living with L. B. Engel, Sawyer 

[22/22]
Hamilton County 
Created 1790 - Original
W1 47 C. H. Franklin 39m KY  Commissioner \$5000 [-421/701]

Percy R. 34f OH
Benj R. 17m KY
Richd R. 15m KY
Margaret C. 13f OH
Ida M. 5f OH
Maria C. 3f OH
Charles P. 10/12m OH
Margt B. 63f KY
Laura Bell 17f Germany
John Smith Bavaria Agent Express Co. 

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 12



Lizzy Bower 17f Germany
W4 302 Ellen Ingells 27f OH \$400 House of Prostitution

[353/845]
Molly Ross 17f OH Seamstress
Clara Franklin 25f NY
Kate Allen 20f NY
Minnie Selasco 18f NY
Harriet Hilliard 22f NY

W4 303 Melina 45f KY Washer Woman [365/867]
Rachel 13f KY

W4 376 J. P. Franklin 40m  OH Deckhand, dwelling listed as “steam-
boat” [/1780]

W6 17 Benjamin 48m OH  Publisher $5000\$2000 [162/236]
Mary 50f OH
Sarah 21f IN
Eliza 19f IN
Belle 17f IN
Martha 14f IN
Benjamin 10m OH
Alexander 8m OH

W6 38 John F. Cahill 29m IN Railroad Agent $600\$400 
[391/572]

Cynthia 27f NY
Mary F. 3f OH
Thomas Franklin 9/12m OH
Mary E. Clark 20f OH
Mary Mann 14f OH

W7 147 Lewis 40m Poland Cap Maker \$400 [368/897]
Sophia 39f Bavaria
Joseph 7m OH
Wolf 4m OH
Charles 4/12m OH

W7 172 Benjn 8m Cincin-
nati

Orphan home unknown. Unable to find 
this census entry.

W8 207 Jas. C. 39 VA Policeman $75 [109/172]
Elizab 25f GER
Sarah J. 5f OH
George W. 4m OH
Louise E. 2f OH
Clara B. 5/12f OH
George 33m VA Agent

W8 272 Wm Franklin 50m MD Express Driver \$40 [663/1289]
Mary E. 35f OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 13



to 
William H. 17m OH Carpenter’s Apptn
Samuel 15m OH

W8 327 Jane Franklin 40f VA Washer Woman \$20 [1080/2233]
John 14m OH
Mary Lamburt 42f PA Seamstress \$20

W9 390 Milton 48m TN Stewart [sic] $3000\$300 [115/460]
Drusillia or Arusillia 45f TN

W9 458 Henry Franklin 48m Hanover Tailor $100 [520/1655]
Fredricka 18f Saxony
Josephine 18f Hanover Sewing
Cath 16f Hanover

W11 44 Ben Franklin 40m Bavaria 7000 clothing manf [577/650] Unable 
find this census entry.

Charlotte 35f Bavaria
Feresse? 18f OH
Abraham 16m OH
Jacob 12m OH
Julia 10f OH
Caroline 7f OH
Rachael 30f Bavaria
Rosa Hiller 19f Bavaria servant
Margaret Humbert 18f Prussia servant

W11 275 Sarah Frankland 50f ENG Seamstress \$200 [888/2364]
Benjamin 29m ENG Master Printer 3000
Anna 26f ENG Teacher in Dist School $200
Thomas 23m ENG Printer \$50
Francis M. 20f ENG Seamstress
George R. 8m OH
Mary Kelly 25f IRE Servant

W12 58 Bernard Franklin 46m Hanover Laborer $1300\$35 [/1079]
Ellen 46f Hanover
Charles 18m Hanover

W12 208 Peter Franklin 31m Baden Cooper \$8000 [596/1081]
Sarah 29f OH
John llm OH
Emma 8f OH
George Sm OH
Charles 3m OH

W13 292 Hester Griffin 40f KY Black, Cook \$20 [545/922]
Caroline Franklin 29f ARK Mulatto \$60
Michigan 8f ARK Mulatto
Louis 3m ARK Mulatto
Baby 2/12f OH Mulatto

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 14



Nancy Ramsey 16f  PA Black, Helper
W14 439 Max Franklin 28m Prussia Notion Store [1059/1445]

Fanny 28f Prussia
Lewis L. 21m Prussia Clerk

W15 339 H. H. Franklin 40m PA Mercht [361/497]
Frances 35f PA
Mary Laysinger 20f Olden-

burg
 Servt 

Frances Franklin 6 OH
 Emma Ciser 17f OH
 Michael Luty 31m GER Servt
 Caroline Smith 16f GER
W15 427 S. B. Fuller 43m  NY Blacksmith \$100 [464/615]

Margaret Fuller 30f OH
Caleb W. Fuller 10m OH
Sidney B. Fuller 8m OH
Laura V. Fuller 4f OH
Emma C. Fuller if OH
Mary Franklin 60f ENG Nursing

W16 23 Abraham Fraser 36m OH Fish Dealer [243/388]
Elisabeth 38f  PA $1200
Luther Franklin 18m IL Laborer
George L. Bowers 16m IL Laborer
Philden C. Bowers 14m IL Laborer

W16 37 John Reed 37m IRE Harness Maker $8000\$200 [378/623]
Rachel 36f IRE
Robert 8m OH
John OH
Charles 1m OH

 Ellen Kein 22f IRE School Teacher
Mary Ernest 16f OH
Heneretta Franklin 54f IRE

W16 55 William Franklin 34m ENG  Drayman \$50 [551/917]
Matilda 30f OH
John E. 8m OH
William 3m VA
Elly 4/12f OH

W17 139 Mary Franklin 43f OH  Seamstress \$100 [03/03]
Harriett 23f OH
Elizabeth 20f OH
Mary 15f OH
Adaline 6f OH
Charles 5/12 OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 15



 

 

CO 264 Joel Finch 39m NY Farmer $3000\$450 [599/617]
Maria Finch 32f OH

 Joseph Franklin 6m OH
MI 124 Stephen Franklin 42m NC Mulatto Blacksmith [148/165]

Charlotte 26f KY Mulatto
Wm C. or Wm H. 13m OH Mulatto
Mary 6f OH Mulatto

Henry County 
Created 1820 from Shelby
JK 243 Charles Franklin 15m OH living with John Ornick family 

Unable to locate this record
Highland County 
Created 1805 from Ross, Adams, Clermont
BC 342 Mary Franklin 75f VA with James Keats, Farmer family

[1041/972]
Susan 51f VA

MD 92 Albert G. Franklin 55m VA Landlord, hotel $5000\$2000 
[1369/1342]

Janetta 43f VA
John S. 18m OH
Hannah 20f OH Note: Hannah is not listed with the rest 

of Albert’s family.
MD 106 Lewis Franklin 18m VA Farm Laborer with Mike Douherty, Day

Laborer family [1572/1554]
Sarah 56f VA

PA 203 Catharine Franklin 49f OH \$100 [130/129]
James 27m OH Farm Laborer
Rebecca 13f OH
Catharine 9f OH
Josiah R. 7m OH

PA 205 Nathan Williams 48m OH Farmer $1000\$250 [170/169]
Maud Williams 70f OH
Henry Franklin 27m OH \$25
Melinda Franklin 18f OH
Elizabeth Franklin 1f OH

PA 210 James 65m OH with Alex Crawford, Jr., Farmer family
Hocking County 
Created 1818 from Athens, Ross, Fairfield
SL 25 William 25m IN Far[mer] \$350 cannot read or write

[342/338] 
Anna 27f VA cannot read or write
George R. 8m OH
Flora 6f OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 16



Hannah A. 4f OH
James F. 2m OH [age may also be 21, however no occu-

pation listed, birthplace listed as OH, 
and not listed an an illeterate adult]

Huron County 
Created 1815 from Portage, Cuyahoga
NV 192 D. Franklin 30m GA Mulatto Barber [135/135]
NV 195 Angelina Franklin 43f NYork Tailoress with Susan Barnum, 52 

midwife, RI [/170] 
Harriett 19f MICH
Julia Ann 9f MICH
Esther R. 17f MICH

NV 206 Esther Franklin 17f OH Servant, with David A. Pease, druggist, 
bookstore $1000\$2500
[345/353]

RG 155 Esther Franklin 18f OH Dom[estic] with W. A. Bishop family
RG 158 Arthur Franklin 23m ??? (birth pl not listed - entire page) Lab 

\$200 [2608/2432]
Lucy 20f ??? (birth pl not listed - entire page)

RG 168 Charles Franklin 57m ENG Famer $2000\$450 [2760/2585]
Mary 47f ENG
Walter 17m ENG
Charles llm OH
Peter Miller 21m GER Lab[orer]
Harriet Derby 3f OH

RC 136 Edmund Franklin 29m OH Farmerr $1500\$800
[2277/2110]

Jane 24f PA
Walter 10m OH
Rufus 8m OH
Wilbur 7m OH
Ella 6f OH
Emma 4f OH
Clarence 2f OH

NO 139 John 28m OH Farmer $1200\$400 [2229/2162]
Margaret 22f NY
Mary 1f OH

Jackson County 
Created 1816 from Scioto, Gallia, Athens, Ross
WS 230 Mary Franklin 58f VA  Farmer $2800\$800 [374/350]

Catharine 24f OH
Lewis 22m OH Day Laborer
Charles 21m OH Day Laborer

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 17



Harriet 19f OH
Jacob 19M OH Day Laborer
Susan 18f OH
John 17m OH
George 15m OH

Knox County 
Created 1808 from Farifield
HI 331 Jas Franklin 41m PA Farmer \$505 [1549/1566]

Anna 45f PA
Emaline 20f PA
Wm 18m VA
Geo 16M VA
Susan 15f VA
Jas 9m VA
Thos 8m VA
Eliza 6f VA
Helen 3f OH
Laura 10/12f OH

WN 302 Jno 4m OH living with Marcus Lyon family 
[1132/1139]

CO 176 S. Franklin 22m  OH student Living in Boarding house of 
Sarah Sanborn [661/658]

Thomas Franklin 18m  OH student
Lawrence County 
Created 1815 from Gallia, Scioto
MA 97 David 2m OH

Margaret 23f OH
Nathan T. 4/12 OH

MA 97 Nathan 68m MASS
Mary 61f OH
Keriah 16f OH

Licking County 
Created 1808 from Fairfield
MD 412 Thomas Franklin llm OH with Mathias Stadder family [476/497]
NE 91 Mrs. Mary Franklin 60f ENG $15,000\$10,000 [529/551]

Elizabeth 27f ENG
Olivia 24f NY
Benjamin F. 22m NY

NE 91 John Franklin 36m ENG  Banker $15,000\$5,000 [530/552]
Elizabeth 36f ENG
Marg 9f OH
Edward 7m OH
John H. 4m OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 18



Rebecca Cramer 14f OH Servant
NE 116 Edward Franklin 38m ENG Tiner $1500\$500 [887/931]

Mrs. Hanah 44f ENG
Edward H. 6m OH
George 3m OH
John F. Heley 34m ENG Tiner \$400
Mary Stofenger 19f OH Servant
Franklin Parkes 2m OH
Robert J. Thompson 17m ENG Tiner

Lorain County 
Created 1822 from Huron, Coyahoga, Medina
HU 122 Daniel Franklin 40m NY $1000\$650 [477/486]

Sally 29f NY
Delia 9f OH
Jerome 7m OH
Juliet 5f OH
Edgar 3m OH
Harriet Chase 19f OH Servant

RO 177 Daniel Franklin 35m NY Lumberman $1800\$350
[1334/1350]

Elizabeth 29f NY
Henrietta 10f OH
Cora 1f OH
Hiram lm OH

RU 194 William Franklin 31m ENG Farmer \$395 [172/172]
Elizabeth 22f ENG
William J. Franklin 1/12 OH
Elizabeth Travis 46f ENG
Thomas Travis 18 ENG Farm Laborer
Charles Travis 14m ENG

Lucas County 
Created 1835 from Wood, Sandusky, Henry
T2 135 John A. Franklin 22m NC Mulatto Barber [695/662]

Amanda 19f IN Mulatto
Ambrose 65m NC Mulatto
Caroline llf IN Mulatto
William 8m IN Mulatto

T3 175 Saml W. Franklin 24m NC Mulatto Barber [1320/1280]
Olivia 23f LA Mulatto
Francis 6f IN Mulatto
Albera 4f OH Mulatto
Mary 2f OH Mulatto
Alex Henderson 20m IN Black Barber

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 19



-

47/
Thomas L. Jones 31m NC Mulatto Barber
T3 184 Sinthia Franklin 40f NC Mulatto Washing [/1399]

Ann 21f NC Mulatto
Bett 4f OH Mulatto (this might be “Bill” but the 

gender is “f”)
Sarah 3f OH Mulatto

T4 252 E. Franklin 16m OH Black Bell Boy (In margin “Olion 
House” listed with about 50 other 
employees, waiters, etc.)

Madison County 
Created 1810 from Franklin
SO 332 William Franklin 25m VA Farmer \$4000 living with Robert Dun 

family [460/495]
Hattie 21f OH

Mahoning County 
Created 1846 from Columbiana, Trumbull
YO 55 Wm Franklin 44m ENG Chandler \$250

Charlotte 34f ENG
Samuel 13M ENG
John 11m ENG  
Susanna 7f OH
Ann 5f OH  
William 2m OH  

Marion County 
Created 1820 from Delaware
SA 293 Benj. Franklin  18m OH Farm Laborer; living with I. Fanrst fam

ily [372/363]
BO 322 E. Franklin 30m OH

Mary 29f OH
MR 414 George F. Franklin 31m ENG Dealer in Real Estate $3000\$200 [7

747]
Hariet V. 22f OH
Hooper 2m OH
Florence 7/12f OH

MT 313 Hiram Franklin 19m OH Farmer \$80 living with Julius Baker
family [674/663] Villiage of Larne,
Montgomery Township

MT 313 J. L. Franklin 47m OH Farmer $11020\$6000[665/654]
Minerva 45f PA
Nelson 23m OH Doctor
Charles 21m OH Farmer
Edward 19m OH Farmer
John 11m OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 20



Abby Mattias 29f NY Domestic
Bridget Mulvana 20f IRE Domestic

TU 274 Jose Franklin 17f OH Black living with Frances Parker family
[105/103]

Ben 16m OH Black Farmer Laborer
GC 347 Lydia Franklin 46f OH Occupation: None. Living with Robt 

Straw family [1133/1121]
Mary 3f OH

Medina County 
Created 1812 Portage
HI 261 William Franklin 24m OH Clerk in Store \$500; Living with Josiah 

Piper family [683/683]
Mercer County 
Created 1820 from Darke
WS 458 Aaron Franklin 29m OH Laborer $900\$200

[1325/1329]
WS 466 Lorind Franklin 16f OH Living with Charles Welch family
WS 467 Jasper Franklin 26m OH Farmer \$150

Eliza 20f OH
Rabecca 1f OH
Henry 6/12m OH
Margaret Patter 10f OH

GI 372 Garet Franklin 33m OH Chair Maker $600\$150 [136/138]
Rachel 33f OH
Wm 14m OH
Lusinda 9f OH
Sarah 7f OH
Cyntha 1f OH
Mary 5f OH

GI 373 Milton Franklin 26m OH Chair Maker \$300 [150/152]
Catharine 22f OH
William 2m OH
Adaline Adney 11f OH

GR 390 Laura Franklin 8f Mich Mulatto Living with William Jones fam-
ily [377/380]

Wesley 7m Mich Mulatto 
GR 395 Henry Franklin 47m OH Farmer $800\$360 [461/465]

Mary 42f OH
John 21m OH Serving
Hanah 16f OH
Jacob 9m OH
Lott 7m OH
Sarah 4f OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 21



George Kennel 17m OH
GR 396 Rhuben Franklin 30m OH Farmer \$250 [472/476]

Martha 26f OH
William 5m OH
Milton 40m OH
John 7/12m OH
Julia Adney 17f OH

GR 396 William Franklin 56m OH Laborer $1500\$1160 [473/477]
Elizabeth 42f OH
Rabeca 18f OH
Samuel 1m OH

 Jackson Myers 9m OH
 Clinton Taylor 23m OH Farmer Laborer
GR 396 John Franklin 21m OH Farmer \$50 [474/478]

Sarah 22f OH
Mary 3/12f OH

Miami County 
Created 1807 from Montgomery
ST 313 Sarah Franklin 53f OH In infirmary. Crazy 
Morgan County 
Created 1817 from Washington, Guernsey, Muskingum
UN 493 William Franklin 32m  PA Physician \$500

Mary E. 26 OH
John G. 7m OH

Noble County 
Created 1851 from Monroe, Washington, Morgan, Guernsey
MA 312 Calvin Franklin 40m OH Day Laborer [728/699]

Mary 36f OH farmer
Nelson llm OH
Margaret 5f OH

MA 342 John 34m PA  Farmer $1600\$400 [1188/1131]
Hannah J. 33f  Domestic
Swasey 13m OH
Mary E. 11f OH
Samue 9m OH
Martha A. 7f OH
George W. 5m OH
Sarah J. 1f OH

MA 344 John 69m IRE Farmer $2000\$400[1216/1156]
Mary  64f PA Domestic

MA 345 Benjamin Franklin 57m PA Farmer [1223/1163]
Jane E. 34f Domestic
Mary E. 11f

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 22



Wm H. 8m
John 6m
Robert 2m
David Devold 18m farm hand

MA 347 Alx. Franklin 63m IRE Farmer [1256/1189]
Mary 63f ENG
Elizabeth 25f OH Domestic
John 23m OH Farmer

 Margaret Gibson 18f OH Domestic
JE 393 Jackson Franklin 33m  OH Farmer $2200\$300 [1919/1918]

Poland 29f OH Domestic
Hirtinea 10f OH
Sarah J. 9f OH

Pickaway County 
Created 1810 from Ross, Fairfield, Franklin
SL 209 Jacob Schtotman 41m PA Farmer $8000\$800 [957/990]

Hannah 43f PA
Elizabeth 12f OH
Mary A. 10 OH
Margaret Alsonger 12f  OH
Daniel Franklin 8m OH
Susan A. Schtotman 5f OH

 Jeramiah Hump 25m OH Laborer
W4 192 Nelson Franklin 50m KY Farmer [742/771]

Martha L. 54f VA
Jesse 32m OH Farmer
Amhursh 18m OH Student
Laura 14f OH

W4 194 Hiram Bowling 44m VA Master Br. and Shoemaker[770/801]
Esther Bowling 38f OH
John Trimble 8m OH

 Nelson Franklin 2m OH
Pike County 
Created 1815 from Ross, Scioto, Adams
MR 344 Margaret Haltaman 45f OH Farmer $1500\$175 [407/393]

Hayes 21m OH  
Sarah E. 19f OH
Eli 17m OH
Charles 18m OH
Richard 12m OH

 Charles Franklin 24m OH Farm Lab[orer]
Harriett J. 4/12 OH

BV 317 James 45m OH Blacksmith \$300 [18/17]

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 23



Edward 21m OH Day Laborer
William 14m OH
John 11m OH
Parker 9m OH
Elizabeth 4f OH
Anna 45f OH Housekeeper

Preble County 
Created 1808 from Montgomery, Butler
GR 209 John H. Boman 44m OH  Grocer $3800\$5300 [313/312]

Minerva 37f OH
Henry 18m OH
Florinda 16f OH
Benj. Franklin 13m OH
John Franklin 11m OH

Richland County 
Created 1808 from Fairfield
W4 46 J. F. 40m KY Tailor \$200 [651/652]

Caroline 38f OH
Edward 16m OH
Oscar 10m OH
Kate 8f OH

Ross County (Creaed 1798 from Adams, Washington)
UN 408 Jacob Thomas keeper of infirmary Ross County Infirmary [980/968]

Benjamin Franklin 58m  OH Insane
JF 236 Catharine Franklin 30f OH  Milliner \$50 [380/368]
TW 305 John Franklin 33m PA  Farmhand [495/1195]

Nancy 25f OH
John 8m OH
Calvin 6m OH
Jane 2f OH

TW 319 William Fultz  33m OH Farmer $80 [682/682]
Sarah 30f OH
James W. 10m OH
Olagan R 8m OH
Mary E 7f OH
Nancy 5f OH
William 3m OH

 George Franklin 2m OH
W1 10 William B. Franklin  55m BC Auditor 3000/2000 [132/147]

(from Brit Columbia)
Elizabeth 35f VA
Gustavus 22m OH Student
Charles 21m OH Midshipman

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 24



Asachel 18m OH Clerk
James 13m OH
Mary 11f OH
Henry 9m OH
Ely 7m OH
Agatha 5f OH
Margareth Lynch 19f IRE Servant
Mary Paulus 12f OH

Sandusky County 
Created 1820 from Huron
TO  46 Benj Franklin 21m KY Farm Laborer. Living with Durell 

Lampman
Seneca County 
Created 1820 from Huron
FO 63 Alexander Franklin 37m NY  Shoemaker R. E.$160 P. P.$100

[910/883]
Sydnia 36f OH
Charles B. 12m OH
Theodora E. 10f OH
Willard W. 8m OH
Willis E. 8m OH

TI 313 F. Franklin 36m NY  M.D. $500 [1302/1260]
C. M. 36f
K. E. OH
C. W. OH
J. A. OH
Jane Elkington ENG
Henrietta Cirrwall 28f GER Domestic

Shelby County 
Created 1819 from Miami
GR 422 Eliakim Willis 54m OH Farmer $2000\$200 [211/211]

Sarah 47f OH
Andrew 23m OH Farm Laborer
William 22m OH Farm Laborer
Jackson 19M OH Farm Laborer
Mary Ann 16f OH
Joseph 14m OH
Nancy 11f OH
John Franklin 8m OH

OR 425 John A. Variss 39m NJ Farmer $9600\$1188 [262/262]
Eliza Variss 35f OH
Mary Ann Variss 15f OH
Jeremiah Variss 12m OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 25



Eliza C. Variss 11f OH
John Franklin 8m OH
George W. Variss 6m OH
Martha E. Variss 4f OH
Lucinda Variss 4/12f OH

Summit County 
Created 1840 from Portage, Medina, Stark
TW 273 Chauncy Lane 56m CT Farmer $3800\$1000 [458/450]

Phebe W. 49f CT
Chauncy B. 16m OH Farm Laborer
Electra Franklin 15f OH Domestic

NO 51 Reuben G. Hatsell 34m PA Farmer [840-802]
Hannah 33f PA
Emma 16f PA
Anna M. 8f OH
Isaac Franklin 6m OH
John Ostusluk 20m PA Brick Maker

Union County 
Created 1820 from Franklin, Madison, Logan, Delaware
LE 28 Joseph Franklin 34m OH Brick Maker \$500 [421/397]

Roda 27f OH
Ruth 10f OH
Nancy 8f OH
Richard 4m OH
Fannie 1f OH

LE 34 A. Franklin 57m  NY Farmer $1100\$438 [517/490]
Nancy 58f PA
Fannie 31f OH  
Jane 29f OH
Callwel 27m OH  
Hanah 26f OH
Asaa 22m OH
Nancy 22f OH
Asel 19M OH
Sarah 15f OH
Jane White 69f OH

Warren County 
Created 1803 from Hamilton)
TU 235 M. Franklin 21m OH Clerk; living with H. L. Ross, Jr., hotel

keeper [491/488]
SM 150 Joseph Howells? 58m VA Farmer \$300 [414/458]

Catherine 43f OH
James 11m OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 26



IGI - North Carolina
Compiled from records of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. Abbreviations: M-Male, F-Fe-
male, W-Wife, H-Husband, B-Birth, M-Marriage, W-Will, N-Cenus

Alamance County, North Carolina 
Created 1849 from Orange.

Marriage Albert Farmer Franklin to Elizabeth Jane Long 
5 Feb 1902

Avery County, North Carolina
Created 1811 from Caldwell, Mitchell and Watauga

Marriage Andrew Jackson Franklin to Mary Jane Winters 
15 April, 1859 Carter County, Tennessee

Columbus Lum Franklin to Amelia Laurs 
7 Aug 1892

Alonzo 9m OH
Joseph 7m OH
Sarah E. 4f OH
John Franklin 2m OH

Wood County 
Created 1820 from Logan)
WS 271 Francis Franklin 29m OH Farmer $300\$300 [847/832]

Hellen 24f OH
Ella 6f OH
Charlette 2f OH
Samantha 19f OH

WS 278 Ben 28m OH Farmer $1500\$200 [944/929]
Jane 24f OH
Alice 6f OH
Eveline 2f OH

MT 363 James Hamliton 34m VA Farmer $600\$200 [487/488]
Jamanda Hamliton 22f OH The first letter of this name is difficult to 

read...
Simen Hamliton 2m OH
James Franklin 60m ENG 600/200 farmer
Mary Franklin 40f OH
William Franklin 19M OH
Hannah Franklin 16f OH
Benjamin Franklin 10m OH

Twp Pg Name
Age 
and
Sex

Birth
place

Notes - Usually occupation, value of 
real estate\personal property, 

[Household number]
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 27



Louisa Franklin to Thomas Stout 
13 Mar 1859

Birth Parents: Andrew Jackson Franklin 
and Mary Jane (Potter) Franklin

child: Alphonzo Franklin male born 9 July 1889

Parents: Andrew B. Franklin

and Mary Jane (Winters) Franklin

child: Louisa Franklin born 1860
child: Columbus Lum. Franklin born 24 Jan 1873
child: Ellen C. Franklin female born Elk Park 1874
child: John Edward Franklin male born 1877

Parents: ?
child: Lawson A. Franklin male born 19 Jan 1827
child: Sarah A. Franklin female born 6 Oct 1832

Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Created 1791 from Burke, and Rutherford.

Marriage: Julia A. Franklin to Y. B. Cordell 18 Jan 1883

Burke County, North Carolina 
Created 1777 from Rowan.

Will: 4 Jan 1813 John Franklin
names Lydia Franklin female

4 June 1813 John Franklin 
names Anna Franklin female 
names Jemima Franklin female 
names Jonathan Franklin male 
names Mary Franklin female 
names Pheabe Franklin female 
names Rachel Franklin female

Will: 16 Feb 1827 for John Franklin
names Abraham Franklin male
names John Franklin male
names Levi Franklin male
names Peggy Franklin female
names Samual Franklin

1850 Census: Elizabeth Franklin female age 75
Henry Franklin
Elizabeth Smith female age 12
Caroline Franklin female age 5

Isaiah Franklin
Eli Franklin male age 16
Eliza Franklin female age 14
Martha Franklin female age 13
Leander Franklin male age 11
Isom Franklin male age 9
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 28



Ezra Franklin male age 8
Rufus Franklin male age 6
Lenon Franklin male age 5

Birth: Parents: Levi Franklin and Barbara (Taylor) Franklin
child: Lawson A. Franklin male born 19 Jan 1827
child: Elizabeth Franklin female born 1829
child: Catherine Franklin female born 1831
child: Sarah Franklin female born 1833

Parents: Samuel Franklin and Dorcus (Burns) Franklin
child: Levi Franklin male born 5 May 1803
child: Isiah Franklin male born 1804
child: Samual Franklin male born 22 Jan 1807
child: Isaac Franklin male born 1809
child: Sarah/Sally Franklin female born 1812
child: John Wesley Franklin male born 1817
child: David Franklin male born 15 April 1819

Parent: John Franklin
child: Samual Franklin born 1780

Caswell County, North Carolina 
Created 1777 from Orange.

Marriage Ambrose Franklin to Elizabeth Jones 
18 Mar 1826

William C. Franklin to Mary E. Burton
10 Nov 1859

Craven County, North Carolina 
Created 1712 from Prec <fix this - Prec? >and Bath.

Eunice Franklin to Jona Fellows
22 Dec 1792

Sarah Franklin to Francis Rice
17 Sept 1796

John Franklin to Elizabeth Handcock
23 Jan 1809

Ann Franklin to Samuel Potter
9 Sept 1829

Cherokee County, North Carolina 
Created 1839 from Macon.

1860 Census ____________ Franklin
Nathaniel Franklin male age 7
Charles Franklin male age 4

John Franklin
Sarah E. Franklin female age 9
Martha A. Franklin female age 3
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 29



Mary E. Franklin female age 3

Birth: Parents: Silas Franklin and Millie (Garett) Franklin
child: Lizzie May Franklin born 26 Mar 1887

Gaston County, North Carolina 
Created 1846 from Lincoln.

Birth: Parents: James Jerome Franklin and Maggie Franklin
Child: James Otto Franklin born 29 Jan 1905

Gates County, North Carolina 
Created 1779 from Cowan, Hertford, Perquimans.

Marriage: Jason Franklin to Mary Brinkley 23 July 1808

Jethro R. Franklin to Julia Ann Brinkley 31 Mar 1851

Emaline Franklin to Jethro Brinkly 5 Jan 1858

Halifax County, North Carolina 
Created 1858 from Edgecombe.

Marriage: Henrietta Franklin to Bedford Turner 12 Dec 1829

Haywood County, North Carolina 
Created 1808 from Buncombe.

Marriage: Bentley Franklin to Elizabeth Davis 24 Oct 1841

Mary Franklin to John Moore 24 Dec 1848

Sarah Franklin to William Moore 18 Oct 1848

Elisha Franklin to Rhoda Ball 12 Sept 1850

Birth: Parents: Napoleon Bonaparte Franklin and Valeree Smith Franklin
Child: Ruddy Leo Franklin male born 4 July 1933

Lincoln County, North Carolina 
Created 1778 from Tryon.

Birth: Parent: Isaac Franklin
Child: Samuel Ausborn Franklin born 13 Nov 1831
Child: Dorsey Franklin female born 22 Nov 1833

Madison County, North Carolina 
Created 1851 from Buncombe, Yancy.

Birth: Parents: Henry Franklin and Emaline Franklin
Child: Chester Franklin male born 10 Jan 1897

Parents: Stephen Franklin and Mary Cardonia (Washam) Franklin
Child: Napolean Bonaparte Franklin born 25 Jun 1902
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 30



McDowell County, North Carolina 
Created 1842 from Burke, Rutherford.

Marriage: J. T. Franklin to Sarah E. Chandler 19 Sept 1872

Mitchell County, North Carolina 
Created 1861 from Burke, Caldwell, McDowell, Watauga, Yancy.

Marriage: Jose Franklin to Joseph Burleson 16 Sept 1879

Person County, North Carolina 
Created 1791 from Caswell.

Marriage: Chesterfield Franklin to Tempy Carver 14 Feb 1810

Maza Franklin to Sterling Parker 5 July 1819

Chesterfield Franklin to Rebecca Hooper 26 Aug 1822

Frances Franklin to John Gawens 31 May 1830

James Franklin to Mary Morton 29 Apr 1833

Jefferson Franklin to Mary J. Warrin 5 May 1852

Mary Franklin to James Farrow 9 Nov 1853

1850 Census: Berton Franklin or Barton Franklin
John Franklin male age 18
Mary Franklin female age 17
Sarah Franklin female age 15
Cynda Franklin female age 5
Delia Franklin female age 9

Marriage: Lewis Franklin to Mariah Davis 18 May 1823

Sarah Franklin to Alfred Williams 14 July 1853

Lucinda Franklin to Elijah P. Guffey 6 Nov 1868

Stokes County, North Carolina 
Created 1789 from Surry.

1850 Census C. Franklin
I. Franklin female age 2
G. W. W. Franklin male age 1

G. Franklin
H. A. Franklin male age 19
E. Franklin female age 18
L. A. Franklin female age 16
T. R. Franklin male age 13
E. M. Franklin male age 10
E. M. Franklin male age 8
M. A. Franklin female age 8
W. C. Franklin male age 6
R. A. Franklin male age 4
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 31



D. Franklin female age 5
B. Franklin male age 2
B. E. Franklin female age 1

P. Franklin
E. Franklin female age 20
E. Franklin female age 18

W. Franklin
B. H. Franklin male age 7
S. A. Franklin female age 5
L. D. R. Franklin male age 1

Marriage: Thomas Franklin to Lucy Johnson 24 Jan 1816

George Franklin to Mary King 16 Feb 1867

Surry County, North Carolina 
Created 1770 from Rowan.

1850 census Columbus Franklin
James Franklin male age 7
Meshack Franklin male age 6
Elizabeth Franklin female age 4
Richard Franklin male age 2

Hardin Franklin
Nancy Franklin female age 24
Aaniss Franklin female age 11

John V. Franklin
Verdina Franklin female age 2
Lucinda Franklin female age 1

Shaderic Franklin
Mary Franklin female age 55

Wiley Franklin
Martha Franklin female age 16
Elizabeth Franklin female age 16
Judith Franklin female age 14
Matilda Franklin female age 11
Lucinda Franklin female age 8
Shadrack Franklin male age 5

Marriage Eady Franklin to Silas Harris 7 Dec 1801

Sally T. Franklin to Thomas P. Scott 6 Aug 1810

Sarah Franklin to Absalum Lyon 7 Feb 1817

Lucy Franklin to Ambros Johnson 28 Jun 1818

Matilda Franklin to Samuel D. Moore 29 Oct 1827

Mary Franklin to Gabriel T. Moore 10 Sept 1829

Ann Susan Franklin to Benjamin Childress 30 Sept 1835

Nancy Franklin to Jefferson Nichols 3 Apr 1852

Caroline Franklin to Wilcher Cox 1 Feb 1855
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 32



Columbus Bernard Franklin to Amelia Gwyn 5 Dec 1843

Elizabeth Franklin to James A. Lovill 16 Dec 1852

Elizabeth Franklin to Eligia Moore 28 Jul 1855

Births: Parents: Jim Franklin and Lydia Franklin
Child: Telethia Della Franklin born 9 Aug 1867

Warren County, North Carolina 
Created 1779 from Bute County, discounted 1779)

Marriage: M. L. Franklin to Madison M. Hathcock 16 April 1851

Watauga County, North Carolina 
Created 1849 from Ashe, Caldwell, Wilkes, Yancey.

1850 census Isaac Franklin
George Franklin male age 22
Samual Franklin male age 18
Dorcus M. Franklin female age 16
John Franklin male age 12
William Franklin male age 11
Joseph Franklin male age 10
Rosannah Franklin female age 9
Adeline Franklin female age 7
Levi Franklin male age 7
Elizabeth Franklin female age 5
Anderson Franklin male age 3

James M. Franklin
James Franklin male age 3

John Franklin
Gaberiel Franklin male age 20
Jane Franklin female age 17
Jacob M. Franklin male age 16
Sarah Franklin female age 14
Elizabeth Franklin female age 12
Gabriel Franklin male age 11
Joseph P. Franklin male age 10
Amos Franklin male age 9
James Franklin male age 9
Hamilton R. Franklin male age 8
Jacob Franklin male age 7
Le Roy Franklin male age 5
Sarah Franklin female age 5
Sarah Franklin female age 4
Elizabeth Franklin female age 3
Martha J. Franklin female age 3
Dorcas K. Franklin female age 2
Elizabeth Franklin female age 1
Martha P. Franklin female age 1

Lawson A. Franklin
Florence V. Franklin female age 1
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 33



Levi Franklin
Lawson Franklin male age 23
Elizabeth Franklin female age 21
Catherine Franklin female age 19
Sarah Franklin female age 17
Levi Franklin male age 15
General General Franklin male age 10
Volit Franklin female age 7
Isaac Franklin male age 6
Tyanny Franklin female age 6
Syanny Franklin female age 3

Thomas M. Franklin
James Franklin male age 3
Louisa Franklin female age 1

1860 Census George W. Franklin
Lawson E. Franklin male age 8

James M. Franklin
Louisa Franklin female age 10
Nancy E. Franklin female age 7
Eliza J. Franklin female age 5
Columbus F. Franklin male age 3
William G. Franklin male age 2
Louisa Franklin female age 1
Lousa Franklin female age 1
Levisa S. Franklin female age 1

John Franklin
Leroy S. Franklin male age 5
Margaret G. Franklin female age 4
Dorcas H. Franklin female age 2
Martha P. Franklin female age 1

Lawson A. Franklin
Charity R. Franklin female age 6
William C. Franklin male age 5
James W. Franklin male age 3
Jackson M. Franklin male age 2

Sam D. Franklin
Delila A. Franklin female age 10
Mary S. Franklin female age 8
Cordelia W. Franklin female age 6
Zebidee C. Franklin male age 4
Doctor Doctor? Franklin male age 2

Wake County, North Carolina 
Created 1770 from Cumberland, Johnson, Orange.

Marriage Willis Franklin to Patsey Jones 16 April 1806

Burwell Franklin to Polly Jones 22 Dec 1807

Henry Franklin to Penny Edwards 28 Dec 1829

Ambrose Franklin to ______ Jones 3 Oct 1841
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 34



Adeline Franklin to Lineman Upchurch 26 Feb 1857

Wilkes County, North Carolina 
Created 1777 from Surry.

1860 Census D. F. Franklin
Peter Franklin male age 10
William Franklin male age 8
Hiram Franklin male age 3
Margaret Franklin female age 1
Mary Franklin female age 1

1850 Census David Franklin
Marinda Franklin female age 8
Frances M. Franklin female age 6
Peter H. Franklin male age 4
Joseph T. Franklin male age 2
Harriett Franklin female age 1

George Franklin
Eliza Franklin female age 20
George Franklin male age 17
Martha Franklin female age 16
Jane Franklin female age 14
Hannah Franklin female age 8
Ester M. Franklin female age 4
Tillery Franklin female age 2

Hezekiah Franklin
Deborah Franklin female age 3
Gideon Franklin male age 1

Isaac Franklin
Rosannah Franklin female age 14

John Franklin
Andrew J. Franklin male age 12
Melinda Franklin female age 4
Delilah Franklin female age 2
Sylvana Franklin female age 1

William Franklin
Minerva Franklin female age 14
Sarah Franklin female age 13
Jane Franklin female age 11
Gaither Franklin male age 4

Ruben Franklin and Matilda Caroline (Harrison) Franklin
Submitted by Maxine Shaw, PO Box 61, Olean, MO 65064

Ruben Franklin, son of Henry, Jr., and Mary Ann (Higginbotham) Franklin, was born 15 May 1769 in Am-
herst County, Virginia, and married 2 Nov 1796 in Amherst County, Virginia, Matilda Caroline Harrison, 
daughter of Reuben, Sr., and Margaret (Peggy) (Franklin) Harrington, who was born 1776 in Amherst 
County, Virginia. Ruben died 14 Jan 1856 in Barren County, Kentucky. Matilda Caroline died 28 Sep 1828 
in Amherst County, Virginia. Their children:
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 35



1. Henry F. Franklin
2. John Sale Franklin was born 13 Dec 1804 in Amherst County, Virginia, and married 1830, Susannah 

H. Harrison, daughter of Reuben, Jr., and Elizabeth (Hill) Harrison, who was born 11 Jan 1806 in 
Amherst County, Virginia. John Sale died 21 Jan 1878 in Miller County, Missouri and was buried 
in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. Susannah H. died 18 Mar 1889 in Miller County, 
Missouri and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. (Sources: Bible Records, 
Cemtery Records, Salem, Mount Pleasant, History of Miller County by C. Jenkins, Miller County 
History. Lived in Virginia, Kentucky then to Miller County, Missouri).Their Children:
(1) Martha A. Franklin was born 16 Mar 1829 in St Louis, Missouri, and married 23 Nov 1848 

in Miller County, Missouri, to James M. Stephens. Martha A. died 29 Dec 1914 and was 
buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. No children of this marriage 
in these records.

(2) Mary E. Franklin was born Oct 1830 in Miller County, Missouri.
(3) William T. Franklin was born 4 Nov 1832 in St. Johns, Missouri, and married 18 Oct 1857 

in Miller County, Missouri, Lucy Jane Brockman who was born 20 Feb 1837 in Miller 
County, Missouri. William T. died 9 Sep 1902 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, Missouri 
and was buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. Lucy Jane died 13 
Jul 1902 in Mount Pleasant, Missouri. No children of this marriage in these records.

(4) John J. Franklin was born 2 Oct 1834 in Miller County, Missouri and was buried in Salem 
Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri.

(5) Narissa Jane Franklin was born 1 Jan 1836 in Miller County, Missouri. She died 2 Dec 1856 
and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri.

(6) Samuel A. Franklin was born 1838 and married Nancy Nisley. He died 16 Nov 1869 and 
was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. No children of this marriage in 
these records.

(7) Andrew Harrison Franklin was born 14 Nov 1840 in Miller County, Missouri, and married 
17 Jan 1875, Sarah Elizabeth Spalding, daughter of William C. and Charity Jane (Miller) 
Spalding, who was born 28 Aug 1854 in Miller County, Missouri. Andrew Harrison died 1 
Feb 1895 and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. Sarah Elizabeth died 
Apr 1939 in Mount Pleasant and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. 
Their Children: 
A. William Elmer Franklin, was born 3 Oct 1876 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 

Missouri, and married 9 Nov 1902 in Miller County, Missouri, to Dora Ann Oliver. 
William Elmer died 7 Dec 1946 in Eldon, Miller County, Missouri and was buried 
9 Dec 1946 in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Mount Pleasant, Miller County, Missouri. 
No children of this marriage in these records.

B. Susan Ellen Franklin, was born 1878 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, Missouri. 
She died Nov 1880 in Miller County, Missouri and was buried in Salem Cemetery, 
Mount Pleasant, Missouri.

C. Reuben Alton Franklin, was born 30 Nov 1880 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married 26 Aug 1920 in Etterville, Miller County, Missouri, Odessa 
Lola Thompson, daughter of Daniel Franklin and Mary Magdelene (Kallenbac) 
Thompson, who was born 5 Aug 1895 in Tuscumbia, Miller County, Missouri. 
Reuben Alton died 27 Nov 1952 in Olean, Miller County, Missouri and was buried 
30 Nov 1952 in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 
Missouri. Odessa Lola died 5 Jun 1958 in Olean, Miller County, Missouri and was 
buried in Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Mount Pleasant, Miller County, Missouri. 
Children: 
(A) Lura Maxine Franklin was born 19 Jul 1922 in Olean, Miller County, 

Missouri, and married 10 Feb 1944 in Eldon, Miller County, Missouri, 
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 36



James Lindley Shaw, son of James Edward and Rella Gertrude (Tar) Shaw, 
who was born 5 Jun 1918 in Olean, Miller County, Missouri.
Children:

1. Linda Maxine Shaw was born 13 Dec 1952 in Jefferson City, and 
married 26 Aug 1972 in Christian Church, Eldon, Miller County, 
Missouri, Dr. Ricky Christner No children of this marriage in these 
records.

(B) Lois Bernadyne Franklin was born 1 Sep 1924 in Olean, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married 26 Aug 1946 in Villa Park, Lepage County, Illinois, 
Melvin Lewis Backhaus. Lois Bernadyne died 5 Aug 1989 in Glendale 
Heights, Illinois and was buried 9 Aug 1989 in Bensenville Cemetery, 
Illinois. No children of this marriage in these records.

(C) Calvin Kelly Franklin, born 1 Dec 1925 in Olean, Miller County, Missouri, 
and married 29 Mar 1947 in Lake Ozark, Miller County, Missouri, Etta 
McDaniel. No children of this marriage in these records. 

(D) Carl Winfred Franklin, was born 24 Apr 1927 in Olean, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married 11 Nov 1951, Nancy Enloe. 

(E) Laura Charlene Franklin, was born 30 Jun 1929 in Olean, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married 6 Dec 1947 in Lake Ozark, Miller County, Missouri, 
Robert Jewel Whitson. Laura Chlarene died 17 Dec 1989 in Kolla, Phelps 
County, Missouri and was buried 19 Dec 1989 in Okary Memor Gard, 
Kolla, Phelps County, Missouri.

(F) Buenta Darlene Franklin, was born 18 Mar 1931 in Olean, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married Dr. Dorsey Wilson. 

D. James Perry Franklin, was born 22 Mar 1883 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married 25 Feb 1904, Lula Alice Oliver. He died 17 Oct 1966 and 
was buried in Dudenville Cem.

E. Rosa Lee Franklin was born 15 Sep 1885 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 
Missouri. She died 26 Dec 1909 and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, 
Missouri.

F. Carrie Meleina Franklin, was born 18 Jun 1888 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 
Missouri, and married 11 Nov 1906, Dr. Mason Otto Henley. She died 14 Oct 1967 
and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri. 

G. Thomas Logan Franklin, was born 29 Jan 1891 in Mount Pleasant, Miller County, 
Missouri. He died 7 Sep 1895 and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, 
Missouri.

(8) Matilda C. Franklin, was born 2 Mar 1843 in Miller County, Missouri. She died 29 Jun 1857 
and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri.

(9) Thomas A. Franklin, was born 7 Aug 1848 in Miller County, Missouri. He died 23 Feb 1877 
and was buried in Salem Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri.

(10) Reuben Henry Franklin was born 1849 in Miller County, Missouri, and married Ellen M. 
Austin. Reuben Henry was buried in California.

(11) Benjamin Perry Franklin, was born 14 Apr 1851 in Miller County, Missouri, and married 
Carrie Austin. He died 29 Dec 1927 in Miller County, Missouri and was buried in Mount 
Pleasant Cemetery, Miller County, Missouri.

3. Peachy E. Franklin
4. Lucy C. Franklin married 26 Feb 1831, Peter Bush who was born 1812. Peter died 1848 in Barren 

County, Kentucky.
Children:
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 37



ly” 
 Jan 

d 18 
ary 
 
48 

l H. 

ar 
unn.
(1) Amanda Bush was born 9 Nov 1832 in Barren County, Kentucky, and married 17 Jun 1848, 
Seth Harrison, son of Samuel Franklin and Lucy (Bradshaw) Harrison, who was born 17 
Aug 1815 in Barren County, Kentucky. Amanda died 23 Jul 1917 in Barren County, 
Kentucky. Seth died 9 Feb 1894 in Barren County, Kentucky. Children: A. Lucy Elizabeth 
Harrison, was born 23 Dec 1856 in Barren County, Kentucky, and married J. W. “Bil
Wood who was born 5 Nov 1855 in Barren County, Kentucky. Lucy Elizabeth died 9
1941 in Barren County, Kentucky. J. W. “Billy” died 17 Dec 1899 in Barren County, 
Kentucky.
Children:
(A) Nora Alice Wood, was born 22 Jun 1882 in Barren County, Kentucky, and marrie

Nov 1900 in Barren County, Kentucky, William Isaac Britt, son of Nelson and M
T. (Carver) Britt, who was born 2 Apr 1865 in Barren County, Kentucky. Nora
Alice died 6 May 1961 in Barren County, Kentucky. William Isaac died 4 Sep 19
in Barren County, Kentucky.
Children:
a. James D. Britt, was born 11 Dec 1920.

5. Samuel H. Franklin, was born 1813 in Franklin County, Virginia, married Matilda C. Austin, 
daughter of John and Eliz (Caruth) Austin, who was born in Allen County, Kentucky. Samue
died May 1873. Children:
(1) Henry C. Franklin, was born 8 Mar 1835 in Allen County, Kentucky, and married 10 M

1856 in Allen County, Kentucky, Matilda H. Dunn, daughter of John A. and Margaret D
Children:
A. Lucy C. Franklin
B. Samuel H. Franklin
C. Benjamin Franklin
D. Maggie M. Franklin
E. Nannie B. C. Franklin
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 38



on 
ses the 
y Led-
Missouri Marriages
CD in FFRU Library. County marriage records from the “Hunting For Bears” collection. This collecti
represents information originating on courthouse marriage licenses in various counties. In some ca
date listed is the date of the license rather than the actual date of the marriage. Compiled by Doroth
better Murray and Nicholas Russell Murray, Hunting For Bears, Inc., Salt Lake City, Utah.

Adair County

Franklin, Isaih Allred, Matilda C. 26 Nov 1848

Benton County

Franklin, Catherine Smith, Isaac E. 19 Mar 1846

Franklin, Celia Honeycutt, Edwin W. 26 Sep 1847

Franklin, Hiram Phelps, Elizabeth 23 Jul 1846

Cass County

Franklin, John T. Mifflin, Samantha I. 21 Aug 1857

Franklin, Nancy Samuels, William S. S. 19 May 1859

Franklin, Sarah S. Yankee, Wesley 03 Jul 1855

Carroll County

Franklin, Jesse Gulete, Sarah Ann [Mrs.] 19 May 1846

Clinton County

Franklin, Henry H. Crone, Eliza 10 Oct 1849

Franklin, Nancy Ann Meneely, John C. 27 Sept 1846

Franklin, Tharisa Jeffries, Moses [Dr.] 06 Jan 1848

Dallas County

Franklin, Andrew J. Ash, Rosetta M. 10 Nov 1870

Franklin, Canfist D. Whealley, Nathaniel 09 Mar 1871

Franklin, Green B. Adams, Rebecca F. 07 Jun 1878

Franklin, James B. Slack, Eliza 18 Nov 1870

Franklin, N. K. Hill, S. L., Miss 25 Oct 1877

Franklin, Nancy S Sturdevant, James A. 01 Oct 1871

Franklin, Susan Todd, James 11 Apr 1869

Franklin, William J. Slack, Matilda E. 16 Mar 1876

Daviess County

Franklin, Amanda Everman, George W. 29 July 1846

Franklin County

Franklin, John Conner, Ann 01 Mar 1837

Franklin, Judith Ann May, William H. 20 Oct 1853

Franklin, William Frazer, Sarah 04 Jul 1840

Greene County

Franklin, William C. Dollison, Prelena J.a 24 May 1849

Franklin, William C. Painter, Angeline 03 May 1849

Howard County
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 39



Franklin, Amanda Tatum, James G. 06 Feb 1850

Franklin, Julia Ammond, John William 30 June 1846

Franklin, Martha Taytim, Alexander G. 23 April 1840

Franklin, Mary Snell, Elijah 23 Dec 1841

Franklin, Susan M. Tatum, A. C. 26 Jan 1843

Jackson County

Franklin, Albert Powell, Rebecca 05 Mar 1846

Franklin, Benjamin Rice, Mary Ann 03 Oct 1843

Franklin, Jane Kimbrill, Lewis 18 Jan 1838

Franklin, John R. Walker, Lucy Ann 04 Aug 1836

Franklin, Mary Ann Ish, John 07 Feb 1850

Franklin, William Overton Crabtree, Susan 11 July 1844

Johnson County

Franklin, Benjamin P. Horn, Letha Jane 29 Oct 1840

Laclede County

Franklin, Katharine Mullican, Jeptha D. 18 Nov 1849

Lafayette County

Franklin, Edward Conner, Mary 01 Sept 1833

Franklin, Polly Toms, David 12 Jan 1834

Lewis County

Franklin, John Anderson, Sarah 24 Nov 1839

Franklin, John Gisborn, Nancy 28 Jan 1841

Franklin, John Robertson, Penelope 31 Oct 1847

Franklin, Mary George, James 12 Apr 1848

Miller County

Franklin, Martha Stephens, James M. 23 Nov 1848

Pike County

Franklin, Emily A. Watson, James 15 Oct 1835

Polk County

Franklin, James Evans, Christena 25 Oct 1838

St. Clair County

Franklin, Ruth Smith, Thomas 13 Aug 1865

St. Louis County

Franklin, A. Herz, Minna 16 Oct 1875

Franklin, Agnes Dreyfuhs, Henry 19 Feb 1861

Franklin, Arundel White, Phebe 04 Nov 1866

Franklin, Arundel H. Northrup, Myra 01 Mar 1874

Franklin, Benjamin Jones, Nancy 24 Feb 1866

Franklin, Benj. Hall, Emma 11 Oct 1873

Franklin, Benjamin A. Dantel, Mary 20 Jul 1875
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 40



Franklin, Benjamin Williams, Mary 21 Aug 1875

Franklin, Eliza Weatherby, John 10 Dec 1864

Franklin, Elizabeth Coleman, John B. 24 Dec 1850

Franklin, Elizabeth Watkins, Francis 18 June 1840

Franklin, George Windelkin, Caroline H. 24 Feb 1839

Franklin, Harriet Walker, Samuel S. 19 Oct 1837

Franklin, Harry B. Minks, Dora 09 Jul 1874

Franklin, Henry Herron, Jane 03 Oct 1847

Franklin, Henry M. Weatherby, Kennelia M.  01 Nov 1864

Franklin, Hubble M. Lomis, Mary E. 03 Jul 1867

Franklin, James M. Case, Rachel 10 Feb 1840

Franklin, Joseph Ryall, Jane A. 20 Jun 1860

Franklin, Joseph Ryall, Jane Anne 26 Jun 1860

Franklin, Mahaly I. Baker, Joseph 02 Jan 1865

Franklin, Mary Mills, George 02 Oct 1860

Franklin, Martha S. Withers, John F. 22 Apr 1863

Franklin, Mary Harrington, Friedk 03 Jul 1867

Franklin, Mary Johnson, Lutheron 06 Sep 1870

Franklin, Mary Guesin, Fritz W. 20 Jun 1876

Franklin, Matilda J. Warner, Washington 30 Aug 1860

Franklin, Noah A. Long, Nancy 03 Nov 1842

Franklin, Oliver Payne, Susan 08 Aug 1844

Franklin, Samuel Robison, Rosanah 03 May 1843

Franklin, Sarah Bacon, Washington 14 Oct 1840

Franklin, Susan Maxey, John 19 July 1847

Franklin, Thomas Smith, Clemene 24 Jan 1873

Franklin, William H. Harbaugh, Letitia 05 Sep 1875

Scott County

Franklin, John Franklin, Milly 24 Dec 1841

Shelby County

Franklin, Francis Tingle, Mary E. 31 Jan 1838

Franklin, Lemuel Jackson, Elizabeth 02 Mar 1848

Sullivan County

Franklin, Frances L. Heralson, Rollins 03 Jan 1850

Franklin, Mary Ellen Harris, John 04 May 1848

Washington County

Franklin, John Fitzpatrick, Elizabeth 07 Nov 1848

a. This record is shown as recorded, however it is wrong. It was orig-
inally recorded incorrectly. It was James Cook Franklin who mar-
ried Polina Jane Dollison. Editor 2nd edition.
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 41



Misc Missouri Marriages
The following marriages were submitted by Lilian G. Miller, 1684 Firth Road, Inverness, IL 60067. They 
were sent to her from the St. Louis Genealogical Society Index to St. Louis, Missouri marriages 1860-1876. 
There is no county mentioned for these marriages:

Kate Franklin to Theodore Pullis 7 Nov 1872

Margaretha Franklin to Issacs Sears 24 Apr 1869

Martha Franklin to F. H. Small 29 June 1876

Missouri Pioneers
This is a thirty volume set of Missouri Records compiled and published by Mrs. Howard Woodruff. As 
found in Franklin Fireplace, January 1979, pp 1058-1063, published by Betty Harvey Williams, 410 Eight 
Street Terrace, Warrensburg, MO 64093.

Volume I

No Franklins

Volume II

No Franklins

Volume III 

Jackson County, Missouri Abstract of Wills and Adm. 1828-1848

page 1. Adair, Joseph, Sen. died intestate. administrator appointed 7 Nov. 1832. Sec ... Lewis Franklin... 
page 2. Bagby, John died intestate, administrator appointed 1842 ... Sec ... Lewis Franklin...

page 3. Belcher, John died intestate. administrator Lewis Franklin appointed 3 Oct 1843.

page 9. Cornet, John died intestate administrator appointed 15 Jan 1842..Sec..Lewis Franklin...

page 13. Franklin, Albert died intestate administrator Lewis Franklin appointed 1 May 1848 (G2:197) Sec. 
Absalem Powell and William Franklin 11 May 1848. Heirs widow, Rebecca Franklin, and his son Wm. 
Henry Franklin (G2:152).

page 13. Franklin, Benjamin P. died intestate Admr. Lewis Franklin appointed 14 Aug 1848 (G2:210) Sec. 
Thomas Pitcher and William Franklin. Heirs wife Mary Ann Franklin and children James S. H. and Sarah 
Ann Franklin (G2:159)

page 35. Hambright, James died intestate administrator appointed 25 Aug 1834 Sec...Lewis Franklin...

page 35. Temple, James died intestate administrator appointed 29 June 1842 Sec ... Lewis Franklin...

Volume IV

Jackson County, Missouri Wills and Adm. 1849-1854

page 11. Crabtree, William died intestate administrator appointed 15 Aug 1849. Heirs: ...child Susan Fran-
klin...of Missouri ...

page 30. Potts, Dickerson A. died intestate administrator appointed 14 Mar 1853 ... Sec ... William Frank-
lin...

page 31. Powell, Absalom died intestate administrator appointed 11 Aug 1851. Heirs: ... child ... Rebecca 
Franklin ...

Volume V

no Franklins
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 42



...

enry 
Volume VI

Gentry County, Missouri Deaths 1883-1893

page 10. Franklin, Sam, merchant, aged 58y, died 5/23/1886, married, born in Hardin County, Kentucky, 5 
yr. in Missouri.

Volume VII

Andrew County, Missouri Wills and Adm. 1841-1856

page 13. Goodman, Daniel new administrator appointed 20 Nov 1845 ... John Franklin.. *

page 60. Scott County, Missouri Marriage Records, Book 1 18401855: 24 Dec 1841 Franklin, John to Milly 
Franklin by John Barnes, J.P.

Volume VIII

Missouri’s Confederate Dead

page 08. Company E, James S. Franklin, Pettis County, wounded in picket fight, Jennesaw Mt., Georgia 19 
May 1864 died a few days after.

page 79. Butler County Marriage Book A 1849-1865 Franklin, Elias and Louisa C. Coash? 15 Apr 1855 by 
Samuel Polk J.P.

Page 98. Maries County Courthouse Records, Marks and Brands George Franklin, Senr.: swallow fork in 
each ear 15 Oct 1869

page 105 Mortality Schedules for year ending June 1, 1860, Nodaway County

Thomas Franklin age 3 born Missouri died April

page 110. Mortality Schedules for year ending June 1, 1860 Jackson County

John J. Franklin, age 39 married born Kentucky died Jan. farmer :

Volume IX

no Franklins

Volume X 

DeKalb County Marriage Book B 1845-1867

page 18. 30 Dec 1865 Benjamin Franklin to Martha Ensworth by Fountain Ellis, MG

page 27. Miller County Will Book A 1839-1880

Bunker, William will recorded 4 Jan 1870 written 5 June 1867 ... wit ... Wm. T. Franklin

page 31. Morris, Richard P. will written 24 Jan 1880 ... wit ... R. H. Franklin...

page 33. Stubblefield, Wiett will dated 26 Feb 1862 ... mentions property adjoining John S. Franklin’s land

page 81. Cramer, James decd. guardian of minors appointed 10 Feb 1860 ... sec ... John Franklin...

Volume XI

Knox County Marriage Book A 1845-1867

page 20. 6 June 1860 Simeon H. Franklin to Caroline Bowen (at Milltown or West Edina) by William H
Hicks. M.G.

Volume XII

Butler County Index to 1850 Census

page 45. Martin Franklin born unknown age 28 (page 155)
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 43



Cooper 

Coun-

lin of 

 1862.

d A. 
rm 
ed 13 
ourt of 
page 59. Shelby County Bond Book 1844-1853 Julius A. Jackson decd. administrator Lemuel Franklin ap-
pointed 1 May 1848 Lemuel Franklin appointed guardian and cur of Julius Augusta Jackson 13 May 1848.

page 64. John Biggs appointed gdn... 7 May 1849 ... Sec ... Lemuel Franklin...

page 65. Lemuel Franklin was appointed 2 May 1848 guardian of Julius A. Jackson...

Volume XIII

Cooper County Patrons of Atlas of 1876

page 35. T48 and 49 North, Range 16 West P. J. Franklin, Clark’s Fort P.O., born Germany settled 
County 1854.

page 40. T47 North Range 18 West Harriett Franklin, P.O. Bell Air, born Kentucky settled in Cooper 
ty 1837

page 45. Crawford County Will Book A 1832-1868

James, Thomas of Chillicothe, Ross County, Ohio will dated 12 Dec 1851. Exec... William B. Frank
Ross County, Ohio. This will was also recorded in Phelps County, Missouri 6 May 1862.

Volume XIV

Pike County Marriages 1818-1839

page 49. 15 Oct 1835 James Watson to Emily A. Franklin by Sam’l Findly, M.G. Presby.

page 79. St. Clair County Death Register 1883-1887 

Franklin, Cyrus age 62y, died 17 Jan 1885, married farmer born Virginia in Missouri 27 yrs.

Page 104. Record of Patents to land in Jackson County

Patenee, James Franklin Sec. 11 T49 R 32 1833 A/124

page 107 Patenee, Lewis Franklin Sec. 16 T50 R31 1838 C/127

Volume XV

Greene County Wills, Bonds and Admrs. Book A 18561862

page 88. Dollison, James, died intestate. Admrs. James G. Dollison and James C. Franklin 16 June

Volume XVI

Pulaski County Abstract of Wills 1833-1875 Bonds 1833-1844.

Page 4. Franklin, Anna Sophia, of town of Dixon, will dated 15 May 1872. Sons, George Franklin an
H. Franklin and daughter, Sophia Franklin. Inventory to be taken of the “goods” in the store of the fi
“Franklin and Co.” Exrx., daughter Sophia Franklin. Wit: James H. Harwood and H. H. Dodd. Record
Feb 1873. James H. Harwood, witnessed before the court in Greene County and H. H. Dodd in the c
Camden County. (W 124)

Page 13. Howard County Marriages 1850-1860

6 Feb 1850 James G. Tatum to Amanda Franklin by William C. Boone, M.G.

page 36. 8 Feb 1859 Benjamin Franklin to Mary Holbert Newman by William K. Wood, M.G. MES

page 50. Clinton County U.S. Census 1840

William Franklin 122101-201001 1 Slave

Volume XVII

Lewis County Marriages 1833-1852

page 90. 24 Nov 1839 John Franklin to Sarah Anderson by John Watts, J.P.
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 44



8 Mar 1840 John Smith to Mrs Ann H. Smith by Granville D. Turner, M.G. Wit: John Franklin, Mary S. 
Anderson and Mary L. Franklin.

page 92. 28 Jan 1841 John Franklin to Nancy Gisborn by Greenville D. Turner M.G.

Page 99. 31 Oct 1847 John Franklin of Shelby County to Penelope Robertson by William A. Rose M.G.

page 100. 12 Apr 1848 James George to Mary Franklin by Wm. W. Whipple M. G. Presby.

Volume XVIII

Patrons of DeKalb County Atlas of 1877

page 51. W. J. Franklin, P. O. Maysville, attorney born Illinois came to DeKalb 1873.

Volume XIX

Miller County Marriage Book A 1837-1857

page 34. 23 Nov 1848 James M. Stephens to Martha Franklin by Robert E. Simpson J. P.

page 45. 18 Oct 1857 William T. Franklin to Lucy J. Brockman by James M. Garrett M.G.

page 51. Shelby County Marks and Brands 1835-1852 

Franklin, Francis: a crop, underbit and hole in the left ear and a swallow fork in the right ear 3 Jan 1838.

Volume XX

Carter County Guardian and Curator Bonds 1861-1890

page 66. J. C. Franklin has been appointed guardian of Edith, minor child of Charles Shehan, dec. 11 Aug. 
1890. T. M. Smith has been appointed guardian of Clarence Shehan, minor child of Charles Shehan 11 Aug. 
1890 ... sec ... J. C. Franklin. 

page 90. Dallas County Abstract of Wills and Adm. BookB 1871-1883. Clayton, William H. intestate admin-
istrator appointed 27 July 1878 ... Sec. John Franklin. 

page 94. Franklin, estate: John Franklin was appointed guardian of James B. Franklin, minor over age of 14 
years. Sec. W. H. Henson. 8 Feb 1871.

Franklin, Adaline, intestate. Admr. J.A. Sturdevant 10 Feb 1870. Sec. James W. Watkins and J. C. Elbridge. 
page 100. Marley, William decd ... David Marley appointed guardian cur of Sarah Marley. Dec. 1872 ... Sec 
... John Franklin. Additional security given 4 Aug 1875 ... John Franklin. 

page 101. Norman, William died intestate, administrator appointed 9 May 1874...Sec ... John Franklin...

page 107. Todd, Becton, intestate. Adm. William Todd appointed 14 Aug 1873. Heirs: ... Jane Franklin... 
all of Dallas County

Volume XXI 

Jackson County Abstract of Wills, Bonds and Adm. 1855-1860.

page 27. Anderson, G. W. administrator appointed 31 Jan 1859 ... Sec. W. H. Franklin ... Heirs: ... Elizabeth 
A. Franklin... all living in Jackson County, Missouri. page 35. Franklin, John J., died int. Admr. William H. 
Franklin, 3 Feb 1860. Sec. Mather W. Anderson and Joshua Petty. Heirs: widow Elizabeth Franklin, Lou-
rany Rice and George William Franklin. Franklin, Lewis, will dated 15 June 1857. Wife Sarah Franklin, 
during her life and widowhood, my dwelling house, use of farm, slaves and personal proprty that she have 
need of. Names daughter-in-law Rebecca Franklin, wife of Albert Franklin, decd, and their child, William 
H. Franklin. Grandchildren, James S. H. Franklin and Sarah Ann Franklin, children of my son Benj. P. Fran-
klin, decd. Sons, John R. and William H. Franklin, land (description) and slaves. Exrs. to sell lands in coun-
ties of Jackson, Buchanan and Grundy. After death of wife to sell land assigned to her, except one fourth 
acre on tract on south side of Independence and Lexington State Road ... to include family burial ground. 
Exrs. are not to sell dwelling house in which Norman Vann now lives in Blue Bottom with 40 a. during life-
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 45



time of Nancy Coulby(?) ... shall have as a home as long as she lives without charge. To each of my grand-
children, viz, James S. H., William H. and Sarah Ann Franklin, 4,000. each and interest to be applied to their 
education ... receive as they arrive at age of 21 years. Exrs, son William H. Franklin and friend, George R. 
Buchanan. Wit: Joseph W. Hudspeth and George P. Carmichael. Recorded 19 Nov. 1860. Witnesses Hud-
speth and Carmichael are now dead. James Shiles and John H. Saunders verify signature of testator. L/T 
granted above named exrs. (K:259-60) Sec. John H. Saunders, James B. Yager, John Kelly, Edward Wood, 
William McCoy, James Chiles and M. W. Anderson (K:501). page 38. Hinkle, George W. died administra-
tor de bonis non appointed 21 Aug 1860. Sec ... W. H. Franklin... page 53. Walker, Collens, died intestate. 
Adm. appointed 26 Jan 1858. Heirs ... sister Lucy Ann Franklin... living in Cass County, Missouri.

Volume XXII

Laclede County Marriage Records 1855-1870

page 52. 16 July 1855 George Phillips to Jane Franklin by J .W. Lomax, J.P.

page 60. 28 Oct 1863 John Burdens to Lucinda Catherine Franklin by J. D. Mullican, J. P.

Volume XXIII

Cooper County Marriages 1850-1857

page 26. 4 Dec 1851 Benjamin F. Bedford to Mary Jane Franklin by J. K. Lacey, M. G. MES Ch.

page 31. 13 Nov 1853 Henry Franklin to Martha Rubey by E. Patrick, J.P. Palestine Twp.

page 33. 21 Feb 1854 William Franklin to Harriet Morton by Elias George, M.G.

page 35. 23 Nov 1854 Willis Franklin to America Cook by W. Wharton, M. G. MES.

page 71. Callaway County Patrons of Atlas of 1876

Twp. 48 North Range 9 West J. A. Franklin, P.O. McCredie, born Madison County, Kentucky came to Cal-
laway 1869.

page 107. List of Military Pensioners on Roll, Jan. 1883.

197,574 Franklin, Maria (widow), Montgomery City P.O. pd $8 per mo placed on roll Nov 1882 liv. Mont-
gomery County

Volume XXIV

Chariton County Patrons of Atlas of 1876

page 68. Twp. 52 and 53 North, Range 19 West. S. H. Franklin, Keytesville P.O., constable, born Campbell 
County, Virginia. came to Chariton County, 1869.

Volume XXV

Wright County Abstract of Wills, Bonds and Admrs. 1864-1874.

page 94. Franklin, William died intestate. Admrs. P. W. Rudd and Elizabeth Franklin appointed 8 June 
1870. Sec. Wm. Young, J. P. Raney and J. W. Hensley, (163)

Volume XXVI

Washington County Marriages 1815-1850

page 35. Nov 7, 1848 (should be 9) John Franklin - Elizabeth Fitzpatrick by Jobe Laurence, M.G. Wit: Re-
uben and Martha Thomas and Tompson Alex.

page 103. Cass County Tax List 1848

Franklin, John T. 19 acres (Jas. Tucker, J. T. Franklin).

Volume XXVII
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 46



en in 
. There 
uch 
 larger 
Barton County Marriage Book A 1866-1880

page 52. 1 Nov 1878 William C. Franklin to Mrs. Mary E. Franklin by Henry Schoen, J.P. Southwest.

Volume XXVIII

Bates County Marriage Book A 1860-1870

page 43. 16 June 1870 Lenten Franklin-Cynthia Short by R. J. Derrick, M.G.

page 53. Maries County Wills 1866-1888 and Admr. Bonds 1869-1883.

Franklin, George, intestate. Admr. George Franklin, Jr. appointed 9 Feb. 1882. Sec. Robert Franklin and R. 
L. Schenker (B:312) page 56. Huffman, Thomas Reedy appointed curator of ... Sec ... George Franklin 14 
May 1873. page 62. Noblett, Ira M. died intestate. Adm. appointed 25 Apr 1874 ... Sec ... George Franklin. 
page 69. Wiles, Lewis G. a resident of Henry County, Missouri will written 15 Feb 1885 recorded 28 Feb 
1888.

Exec ... George Franklin.

Volume XXIX

St. Louis Christian Advocate for year 1860 

page 75. Diadama Franklin, wife of Edmund Franklin, and daughter of Martin and Eve Knifong, was born 
in Russell County, Virginia in 1816. They moved with her to Sullivan County, Missouri in 1839. In 1851 
she married Edmund Franklin, then the father of 6 children, whose mother had died. Mrs. Franklin died 6 
Apr 1860. She left husband, 3 little boys and five step children. By John Franklin 

page 82. - Morgan County Will Book A 1833-1857

Crosswhite, William will dated 12 Apr 1843 filed 2 Oct 1845 ... children... Sally Franklin...

page 92. Shelby County Patrons for Atlas of 1878

Lemuel Franklin farmer and Physician, P.O. Shelbina, born Ontario County, New York came to Shelby 
County 1846.

Queries

I am looking for the parents of Jackson Franklin who married Pamelia Owen in Bedford County, Virginia 
on 1 Feb 1841. Jackson was born circa 1822. By 1848 he was living in Wilson County, Tennessee. The fam-
ily moved to St. Louis, Missouri about 1857.
I will be happy to share what little information I have.
(Lilian Miller, 1684 Firth Road, Inverness, Illinois 60067 4643)

My great great grandfather John Franklin was born in South Carolina, and moved to Illinois not later than 
the 1830’s. The only clear connection I have made is with his brother Gillis Minor Franklin. I have be
contact with some of his descendants. Their father is said to have been Charles Alexander Franklin
is a Charles Franklin listed among South Carolina soldiers in the Revolutionary War. There was a m
larger number of Franklins listed in upper South Carolina in the 1790 census and onward, and also a
number listed by Andrea in the Andrea Papers.
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 47



0’s.

rminta 
 St in 

t 
 Fran-
2 Feb 
drid, 

nt a 
 born 
ugh-
a Fran-
is letter 
rdan, 
tioned 
ounty, 
ny, 
rested 
Descendants of John Franklin (1791-1868) get together for a picnic in Bloomington, Illinois every other 
year around Labor Day. Anyone interested could write Jerry Simpson, Box 25, Hudson, IL 61748

Would like to correspond with researchers who are researching South Carolina Franklins in the 170

(Cecil L. Franklin, 2250 E. Columbia Pl., Denver, CO 80210)

I am trying to trace Clark Franklin of Tennessee born about 1867 died in 1950 in Texas. He married A
Parker and came to Texas in early 1890’s. He owned a blacksmith shop on Highway 183 and Main
Euless, Texas.
(Barbara Garrison, 1673 Maple Drive, Chula Vista, CA 91911)

I am looking for info on Parmelia Franklin the first wife of Henry Hendrix Houdashelt, my great grea
grandfather. They were married in 1838 in Greene County, Illinois. They had 4 children: 1)Beniamin
klin Houdashelt born 1838 died 1854 from a hunting accident; 2)Harriet Evellina Houdashelt born 2
1843 died a few months later; 3)Uriah Houdashelt born 22 Mar 1845 died 18 Sept 1845 in New Mo
Missouri.
Parmelia Franklin died from child birth complications in 1845.
(Bill Houdashelt, 908 North Miles, Pittsburg, KS 66762-3749)

Recently received a letter from John H. Grantham, 1452 Decatur Drive, Rock Hill, SC 29730. He se
copy of a letter that was written 9 July 1888 by Camilla Lester Stewart of Russell County, Alabama,
28 November 1829. The letter was written “for my children and grandchildren”. One of Camilla’s da
ters, Louisa, married a Franklin. FFRU’s database does not reflect a marriage of Louisa Stewart to 
klin; nor does it reflect a marriage between Camilla Lester and a Stewart. Surnames that connect in th
are: Stewert, Lester, Langford, Edwards, Mullins, Carey, Galliher, Sawyers, Martin Blow, Snelling, Jo
Morgan, King, Perdue, Standford, Roberts, O’Neal, Franklin and Quarls. Geographic locations men
are: Newberry District, South Carolina, Jones County, Georgia, Russell County, Alabama, Harris C
Georgia, Hancock County, Georgia, Harris County, Georgia, Texas, Twiggs County, Georgia, Alba
Georgia, England, Ireland, Bibb County, Georgia, Coweta County, Georgia, Mississippi. Anyone inte
in this letter should contact John. (Editor)
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 48



Names Index

A
Adair

Joseph, Sr. 42
Adams

Rebecca F. 39
Adney

Adaline 21
Allen

Kate 13
Allred

Matilda C. 39
Alsonger

Margaret 23
Ammond

John William 40
Anderson

G. W. 45
M. W. 46
Mary S. 45
Mather W. 45
Sarah 40, 44

Ash
Rosetta M. 39

Austin
Carrie 37
Ellen M. 37
John 38
Matilda C. 38

B
Backhaus

Melvin Lewis 37
Bacon

Washington 41
Bagby

John 42
Baker

Joseph 41
Julius 20

Ball
Rhoda 30

Barnes
John 43

Barnum
Susan 17

Bates
William 9

Bedford
Benjamin F. 46

Belcher
John 42

Bell
Laura 12

Biggs
John 44
Bishop

W. A. 17
Bogert

Sabana 9
Bointer

Annie B. 9
Boman

Florinda 24
Henry 24
John H. 24
Minerva 24

Boone
William C. 44

Bowen
Caroline 43

Bower
Lizzy 13

Bowers
George L. 15
Philden C. 15

Bowling
Esther 23
Hiram 23

Bradshaw
Lucy 38

Bragansa
Margaret 10

Brinkley
Julia Ann 30
Mary 30

Brinkly
Jethro 30

Britt
James D. 38
Nelson 38
William Isaac 38

Brockman
Lucy J. 45

Buchanan
George R. 46

Burdens
John 46

Burleson
Joseph 31

Burton
Mary E. 29

Bush
Amanda 38
Peter 37

C
Cahill

Cynthia 13
John F. 13
Mary F. 13

Canstate
Jonatha 9
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 49
Carmichael
George P. 46

Carpenter
Rebecca 5

Caruth
Eliz 38

Carver
Mary T. 38
Tempy 31

Case
Rachel 41

Chandler
Sarah E. 31

Chase
Harriet 19

Childress
Benjamin 32

Chiles
James 46

Christner
Ricky, Dr. 37

Cirrwall
Henrietta 25

Ciser
Emma 15

Clark
Amy 5
Mary E. 13

Clayton
William H. 45

Coash
Louisa C. 43

Cockerill
William 11

Coleman
John B. 41

Conner
Ann 39
Mary 40

Cook
America 46

Cordell
Y. B. 28

Cornet
John 42

Coulby
Nancy 46

Cox
Wilcher 32

Crabtree
Susan 40
William 42

Cramer
James 43
Rebecca 19

Crawford
Alex, Jr. 16

Crone
Eliza 39



Crosswhite
William 47

D
Daniel

Andrew 7
Dantel

Mary 40
Davis

Elizabeth 30
Mariah 31

Derby
Harriet 17

Derrick
R. J. 47

Devold
David 23

Dodd
H. H. 44

Dollison
James 44
James G. 44
Polina Jane 41
Prelena J. 39

Douherty
Mike 16

Dreyfuhs
Henry 40

Dun
Robert 20
Robert George 5

Dunn
John A. 38
Margaret 38
Matilda H. 38

E
Edwards

Penny 34
Elkington

Jane 25
Ellis

Fountain 43
Ells

George 10
Engel

L. B. 12
Enloe

Nancy 37
Ensworth

Martha 43
Ernest

Mary 15
Evans

Christena 40
Everman

George W. 39
F
Fanrst

I. 20
Farrow

James 31
Fellows

Jona 29
Fife

James 9
Finch

Joel 16
Maria 16

Fitzpatrick
Elizabeth 41, 46

Frankland
Joel F. 7
Joel T. 7
Rachel 7
Sarah 14

Franklin
A. 6, 26, 40
A. A. 6
A. H. 44
Aaniss 32
Aaron 21
Abraham 14, 28
Abram 8
Abram M. 8
Adaline 15, 45
Adeline 33, 35
Agatha 25
Agnes 40
Albera 19
Albert 11, 40, 42, 45
Albert Farmer 27
Albert G. 16
Albert L. 7
Alexander 4, 13, 23, 25
Alice 8, 11, 27
Alonzo 9
Alphonzo 28
Alva 12
Alvin 10
Amanda 11, 19, 39, 40, 44
Amanda P. 11
Ambrose 19, 29, 34
Amelia 8
Amhursh 23
Amos 33
Anderson 33
Andrew B. 28
Andrew Harrison 36
Andrew J. 35, 39
Andrew Jackson 27, 28
Angelina 17
Ann 8, 20, 29, 32
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 50
Anna 5, 14, 16, 18, 24, 28
Anna J. 9
Anna Sophia 44
Arabella 8
Arad 8
Arthur 17
Arundel 40
Arundel H. 40
Arusillia 14
Asaa 26
Asachel 25
Asel 26
Augustus T. 5
Austin 8
B. 7, 32
B. E. 32
B. H. 32
Baren 9
Barton 5, 31
Belle 13
Ben 14, 21, 27
Benjamin 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14,

20, 22, 24, 25, 27, 38, 40,
41, 43, 44

Benjamin A. 40
Benjamin F. 18
Benjamin P. 40, 42, 45
Benjamin Perry 37
Benjamin R. 12
Bentley 30
Bernard 14
Berton 31
Bett 20
Bill 20
Billard 11
Bridget 11
Bud 1
Buenta Darlene 37
Burton 5
Burwell 34
C. 6, 31
C. D. 1
C. H. 12
C. M. 25
C. W. 25
Callwel 26
Calvin 4, 22, 24
Calvin Kelly 37
Canfist D. 39
Carey 4
Caroline 14, 19, 24, 28, 32
Carrie Meleina 37
Cath 14
Catharine 8, 16, 17, 21, 24
Catherine 7, 29, 34, 39
Cecil 2
Celia 39
Charity R. 34
Charles 4, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15,



16, 17, 20, 23, 24, 29
Charles Alexander 47
Charles B. 25
Charles E. 11
Charles L. 5
Charles P. 12
Charles W. 8
Charlette 27
Charlotte 14, 16, 20
Chester 30
Chesterfield 31
Clara 13
Clara B. 13
Clarence 17
Clark 48
Columbus 32
Columbus Bernard 33
Columbus F. 34
Columbus Lum 27, 28
Cora 19
Cordelia W. 34
Cornelia A. 9
Cynda 31
Cyntha 21
Cyrus 44
D. 17, 32
D. F. 35
Daniel 10, 19, 23
Darius A. 7
David 11, 18, 29, 35
David O. 9
David W. 7
David W., Jr 7
Deborah 35
Delia 19, 31
Delila A. 34
Delilah 35
Diadama 47
Doctor 34
Dorcas H. 34
Dorcas K. 33
Dorcus M. 33
Dorsey 30
Drusillia 14
E. 6, 20, 31, 32
E. J. 7
E. M. 31
E. S. 7
Eady 32
Edgar 19
Edmund 17, 47
Edward 18, 19, 20, 24, 40
Edward H. 19
Edwin 11
Electra 26
Elen 12
Eli 28
Elias 10, 43
Elisha 30
Eliza 13, 18, 21, 28, 35, 41
Eliza J. 34
Elizab 13
Elizabeth 5, 11, 12, 15, 16,

18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 28,
29, 32, 33, 34, 41, 45, 46

Elizabeth A. 45
Elizabeth E. 5
Ella 17, 27
Ellen 14
Ellen C. 28
Ellen J. 5
Elly 15
Elmore 9
Ely 25
Emaline 11, 18, 30
Emily A. 40, 44
Emma 14, 17
Erwin D. 5
Ester M. 35
Esther 17
Esther R. 17
Eunice 29
Eveline 27
Ezra 29
F. 25
Fannie 26
Fanny 15
Feresse 14
Flora 8, 16
Florence 9, 20
Florence V. 33
Frances 15, 31
Frances L. 41
Frances M. 35
Francis 8, 19, 27, 41, 45
Francis M. 8, 14
Fredricka 14
G. 6, 31
G. W. 6
G. W. W. 31
Gaberiel 33
Gabriel 33
Gaither 35
Garet 21
General 34
George 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18,

19, 24, 32, 33, 35, 41, 44, 47
George F. 20
George R. 14, 16
George W. 13, 22, 34
George William 45
George, Sr. 43
Georgia (Poe) 2
Getz 8
Gideon 35
Gillis Minor 47
Green B. 39
Gustavus 5, 24
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 51
H. 7
H. A. 31
H. H. 15
Hamilton R. 33
Hanah 19, 21, 26
Hannah 8, 11, 16, 27, 35
Hannah A. 17
Hannah J. 22
Hardin 32
Hariet V. 20
Harriet 18, 41
Harriett 15, 17, 35, 44
Harriett J. 23
Harry B. 41
Hattie 20
Hatty 10
Helen 18
Hellen 27
Heneretta 15
Henrietta 19, 30
Henry 5, 10, 14, 16, 21,

25, 28, 30, 34, 41, 46
Henry C. 38
Henry F. 36
Henry H. 39
Henry M. 41
Henry, Jr. 35
Hezekiah 35
Hiram 8, 19, 20, 35, 39
Hirtinea 23
Hooper 20
Hubble M. 41
I. 6, 7, 31
Ida 11
Ida M. 12
Is 6
Isaac 26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35
Isabelle 10
Isahel 8
Isaiah 28
Isaih 39
Isiah 29
Isom 28
J. 7
J. A. 25, 46
J. C. 45
J. F. 24
J. H. 6
J. J. 10
J. L. 20
J. P. 13
J. T. 31, 46
Jackson 4, 23, 47
Jackson M. 34
Jacob 7, 11, 14, 18, 21, 33
Jacob M. 33
James 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12,

16, 18, 23, 25, 27, 31,
32, 33, 34, 40, 44



James B. 39, 45
James C. 13, 44
James Cook 41
James F. 17
James Jerome 30
James M. 33, 34, 41
James Otto 30
James Perry 37
James S. 43
James S. H. 42, 45, 46
James W. 34
Jane 8, 14, 17, 24, 26, 27,

33, 35, 40, 45, 46
Jane E. 22
Janetta 16
Janette 11
Jason 30
Jasper 21
Jefferson 31
Jemima 28
Jennie 8
Jerome 19
Jesse 23, 39
Jethro R. 30
Jim 33
Joel F. 7
Joel T. 7
John 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 14,

17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
31, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40,

41, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
John A. 19
John E. 15
John Edward 28
John G. 22
John H. 18
John J. 36, 43, 45
John R. 40, 45
John S. 16, 43
John Sale 36
John T. 39, 46
John V. 32
John W. 6, 8
John Wesley 29
Jonathan 18, 28
Jose 21, 31
Joseph 4, 10, 11, 13, 16,

26, 33, 41
Joseph P. 33
Joseph T. 35
Josephine 14
Josiah R. 16
Judith 32
Judith Ann 39
Julia 14, 40
Julia A. 28
Julia Ann 17
Julian 7
Julie A. 7
Juliet 19
K. E. 25
Kate 2, 10, 24, 42
Katharine 40
Keriah 18
L. A. 31
L. D. R. 32
Laura 8, 9, 18, 21, 23
Laura Charlene 37
Lawson 34
Lawson A. 28, 29, 33, 34
Lawson E. 34
Le Roy 33
Leander 28
Lemuel 9, 41, 44, 47
Lenon 29
Lenten 47
Leopold 8
Leroy S. 34
Levi 28, 29, 33, 34
Levisa S. 34
Lewis 9, 13, 16, 31, 42, 44, 45
Lewis L. 15
Lizzie May 30
Lois Bernadyne 37
Lorind 21
Lott 21
Louis 14
Louisa 8, 28, 34
Louise E. 13
Lousa 34
Lucinda 31, 32
Lucinda Catherine 46
Lucy 17, 32
Lucy Ann 46
Lucy B. 9
Lucy C. 37, 38
Luke 9
Lura Maxine 36
Lusinda 21
Luther 15
Lydia 21, 28, 33
M. 7, 26
M. A. 31
M. L. 33
M. M. 6
Madg 11
Madison 5
Maggie 30
Maggie M. 38
Mahala 9
Mahaly I. 41
Marcus 8
Marg 18
Margaret 10, 12, 17, 18, 22, 35
Margaret B. 12
Margaret C. 12
Margaret G. 34
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 52
Margaretha 42
Maria 10, 11, 46
Maria C. 12
Mariah 10
Marinda 35
Martha 5, 10, 12, 13, 22, 28, 32, 

35, 40, 42, 45
Martha A. 22, 29, 36
Martha J. 6, 7, 8, 33
Martha L. 23
Martha P. 33, 34
Martha S. 41
Martin 43
Mary 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13,

15, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20,21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28,
30, 31, 32, 35, 40, 41, 45

Mary A. 8, 9
Mary Ann 40, 42
Mary E. 6, 9, 13, 22, 30, 36, 47
Mary Ellen 41
Mary H. 9
Mary J. 6
Mary Jane 46
Mary L. 45
Mary S. 34
Matilda 15, 32
Matilda C. 37
Matilda J. 41
Max 15
Maza 31
Melina 13
Melinda 16, 35
Melissa J. 11
Meshack 32
Michigan 14
Milly 41, 43
Milton 14, 21, 22
Minerva 20, 35
Miranda 11
Moses 11
N. 7
N. G. 7
N. K. 39
Nancy 24, 26, 32, 39
Nancy Ann 39
Nancy E. 34
Nancy S. 39
Nannie B. C. 38
Napolean Bonaparte 30
Napoleon Bonaparte 30
Narissa Jane 36
Nathan 5, 18
Nathan T. 18
Nathaniel 29
Nathun 5
Nelson 20, 22, 23
Noah A. 41
Nora E. 9



Olive 5
Oliver 41
Olivia 18, 19
Oscar 24
P. 32
P. J. 44
Parker 24
Parmelia 48
Peachy E. 37
Peggy 28
Percy R. 12
Peter 14, 35
Peter H. 35
Pheabe 28
Poland 23
Polly 40
R. A. 31
R. H. 43
Rabeca 22
Rabecca 21
Rachael 14
Rachel 7, 13, 21, 28
Rebecca 16, 42, 45
Rebecca A. 9
Reuben Alton 36
Reuben Henry 37
Reuben, Sr. 35
Rhuben 22
Richard 2, 11, 26, 32
Richard R. 12
Riley 7
Robert 2, 23, 47
Roda 26
Roliza 11
Romanzo 9
Rosa Lee 37
Rosannah 33, 35
Ruben 35
Ruddy Leo 30
Rufus 17, 29
Ruth 26, 40
S. 6, 7, 18
S. A. 32
S. E. 6, 7
S. H. 46
Sally 19, 29, 47
Sally T. 32
Sam 43
Sam D. 34
Samantha 27
Samual 28, 29, 33
Samue 22
Samuel 5, 9, 10, 14, 20, 22, 29, 41
Samuel A. 36
Samuel Ausborn 30
Samuel D. 5
Samuel H. 38
Samuel W. 19
Sarah 6, 8, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21,
22, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,
34, 35, 41, 45

Sarah A. 28
Sarah Ann 42, 45, 46
Sarah E. 29
Sarah J. 13, 22, 23
Sarah S. 39
Scott 8
Shaderic 32
Shadrack 32
Silas 30
Simeon H. 43
Sinthia 20
Solomon 8
Sophia 13, 44
Stephen 16, 30
Susan 11, 12, 16, 18, 39, 41, 42
Susan Ellen 36
Susan M. 40
Susanna 20
Swasey 22
Syanny 34
Sydnia 25
Sylvana 35
T. 11
T. R. 31
Telethia Della 33
Tharisa 39
Theodora E. 25
Thomas 10, 13, 14, 18, 32, 41, 43
Thomas A. 37
Thomas Logan 37
Thomas M. 34
Thomas R. 11
Tillery 35
Tyanny 34
Valantine 12
Van 6
Verdina 32
Vernon 10
Virginia 12
Volit 34
W. 32
W. C. 31
W. H. 45, 46
W. J. 45
Walter 8, 17
Walter C. 8
Wesley 21
Wilbur 17
Wiley 32
Willard W. 25
William 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13,

15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22, 24, 27, 33, 35, 39,

42, 44, 46
William B. 24, 44
William C. 16, 29, 34, 39, 47
William Elmer 36
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 53
William G. 34
William H. 14, 16, 23, 41, 45, 46
William Henry 42
William J. 39
William Overton 40
William S. 9
William T. 36, 43, 45
Willis 34, 46
Willis E. 25
Wilson 5
Winfield S. 7
Wolf 13
Zachariah 6
Zebidee C. 34

Fraser
Abraham 15
Elisabeth 15

Frazer
Sarah 39

Fuller
Caleb W. 15
Emma C. 15
Laura V. 15
Margaret 15
S. B. 15
Sidney B. 15

Fultz
James W. 24
Mary E. 24
Nancy 24
Olagan R. 24
Sarah 24
William 24

G
Garett

Millie 30
Garrett

James M. 45
Gawens

John 31
George

Elias 46
James 40, 45

Gibson
Margaret 23

Gilpin
George 6

Gisborn
Nancy 40, 45

Goode
Robert 10

Goodman
Daniel 43

Griffin
Hester 14

Guesin
Fritz W. 41



Guffey
Elijah P. 31

Gulete
Sarah Ann, Mrs. 39

Gwyn
Amelia 33

H
Hacket

Rebecca 5
Hall

Emma 40
Haltaman

Charles 23
Eli 23
Hayes 23
Margaret 23
Richard 23
Sarah E. 23

Hambright
James 42

Hamilton
James 27

Hamliton
Jamanda 27
Simen 27

Hamsley
C. 6

Handcock
Elizabeth 29

Harbaugh
Letitia 41

Harrington
Friedk 41

Harris
Henry P. 9
John 41
Silas 32

Harrison
Matilda Caroline 35
Reuben, Jr. 36
Samuel Franklin 38
Seth 38
Susannah H. 36

Harvey
Andrew J. 7

Harwood
James H. 44

Hathcock
Madison M. 33

Hatsell
Anna M. 26
Emma 26
Hannah 26
Reuben G. 26

Hearne
Freeman 5

Heley
John F. 19
Henderson

Alex 19
Henley

Mason Otto, Dr. 37
Hensley

J. W. 46
Heralson

Rollins 41
Herron

Jane 41
Herz

Minna 40
Hicks

William Henry 43
Higginbotham

Mary Ann 35
Hill

Elizabeth 36
S. L., Miss 39

Hiller
Rosa 14

Hilliard
Harriet 13

Hinkle
George W. 46

Honeycutt
Edwin W. 39

Hooper
Rebecca 31

Horn
Letha Jane 40

Houdashelt
Beniamin Franklin 48
Harriet Evellina 48

Howells
Alonzo 27
Catherine 26
James 26
Joseph 26, 27
Sarah E. 27

Hudspeth
Joseph W. 46

Huffman
Thomas Reedy 47

Humbert
Margaret 14

Hump
Jeramiah 23

I
Ingells

Ellen 13
Ish

John 40
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 54
J
Jackson

Elizabeth 41
Julius A. 44
Julius Augusta 44

James
Thomas 44

Jeffries
Moses, Dr. 39

Joel
Elizabeth 12

Johnson
Ambros 32
Lucy 32
Lutheron 41
Susan 5

Jones
 34
Elizabeth 29
Nancy 40
Patsey 34
Polly 34
Thomas L. 20
William 21

K
Kallenbac

Mary Magdelene 36
Keats

James 16
Kein

Ellen 15
Kelly

John 46
Mary 14

Kennel
George 22

Keys
William 10

Kimbrill
Lewis 40

King
Margaret 5
Mary 32

Knifong
Eve 47
Martin 47

L
Lacey

J. K. 46
Lamburt

Mary 14
Lampman

Durell 25
Lane



Chauncy 26
Chauncy B. 26
Phebe W. 26

Laurence
Jobe 46

Laurs
Amelia 27

Laysinger
Mary 15

Lee
Blanche 12
Elizabeth 12
Isabelle 12
Julia A. 5
Lillyette 12
Mary 12
Matilda 12
Raymond 12
Virvinia 12

Lewis
Thomas 5

Lomax
J .W. 46

Lomis
Mary E. 41

Long
Elizabeth Jane 27
Nancy 41

Lovill
James A. 33

Luty
Michael 15

Lynch
Margareth 25

Lyon
Absalum 32
Marcus 18

M
Mann

Mary 13
Marley

David 45
Sarah 45
William 45

Mattias
Abby 21

Maxey
John 41

May
William H. 39

McAnily
Mary A. 9

McCoy
William 46

McDaniel
Etta 37

McMinis
Catherine 5
Meneely

John C. 39
Mifflin

Samantha I. 39
Miller

Charity Jane 36
Peter 17

Mills
George 41
Susan 12

Minks
Dora 41

Moone
Chauncey 9

Moore
Chauncey 9
Eligia 33
Gabriel T. 32
Henry 9
John 30
Mark 9
Missesoa 9
Samuel D. 32
William 30

Morris
Richard P. 43

Morton
Harriet 46
Mary 31

Mullican
J. D. 46
Jeptha D. 40

Mulvana
Bridget 21

N
Newman

Mary Holbert 44
Nichols

Jefferson 32
Nisley

Nancy 36
Noblett

Ira M. 47
Northrup

Myra 40

O
Odle

William 5
Oliver

Dora Ann 36
Lula Alice 37

Ornick
John 16

Ostusluk
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 55
John 26
Owen

Pamelia 47

P
Painter

Angeline 39
Parker

Frances 21
Sterling 31

Parkes
Franklin 19

Patrick
E. 46

Patter
Margaret 21

Paul
Chancey 8

Paulus
Mary 25

Payne
Susan 41

Pease
David A. 17

Petty
Joshua 45

Phelps
Elizabeth 39

Phillips
George 46

Piper
Josiah 21

Pitcher
Thomas 42

Poe
Georgia 1, 2

Potter
Mary Jane 28
Samuel 29

Potts
Dickerson A. 42

Powell
Absalem 42
Absalom 42
Rebecca 40

Pullis
Theodore 42

Q
Quick

Mildred 5

R
Ramsey

Nancy 15
Raney



J. P. 46
Reed

Charles 15
John 15
Rachel 15
Robert 15

Rice
Francis 29
Mary Ann 40

Robbins
W. W. 10

Robertson
Penelope 40, 45

Robison
Rosanah 41

Rodebaugh
Joseph 10

Rose
William A. 45

Ross
H. L., Jr. 26
Molly 13

Rubey
Martha 46

Rudd
P. W. 46

Rush
Sarah 5

Ryall
Jane A. 41
Jane Anne 41

S
Samuels

William S. S. 39
Sanborn

Sarah 18
Saunders

John H. 46
Schenker

R. L. 47
Schoen

Henry 47
Schtotman

Elizabeth 23
Hannah 23
Jacob 23
Mary A. 23
Susan A. 23

Scott
Thomas P. 32

Sears
Issacs 42

Selasco
Minnie 13

Shaw
James Edward 37
James Lindley 37
Linda Maxine 37
Shehan

Charles 45
Clarence 45
Edith 45

Shigley
George 5

Shiles
James 46

Short
Cynthia 47

Simpson
Robert E. 45

Slack
Eliza 39
Matilda E. 39

Slade
H. N. 10

Small
F. H. 42

Smith
Ann H., Mrs. 45
Caroline 15
Clemene 41
Clemins 7
Emmanuel 7
Frank 7
Isaac E. 39
John 12, 45
Lyissia 7
Mary 7
T. M. 45
Thomas 40
Valeree 30

Snell
Elijah 40

Spalding
Sarah Elizabeth 36
William C. 36

Sprague
Darius 8

Stadder
Mathias 18

Stephens
James M. 36, 40, 45

Stewart
Camilla Lester 48
Louisa 48

Stofenger
Mary 19

Stout
Thomas 28

Straw
Robert 21

Stubblefield
Wiett 43

Sturdevant
James A. 39
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 56
T
Tar

Rella Gertrude 37
Tatum

A. C. 40
James G. 40, 44

Taytim
Alexander G. 40

Temple
James 42

Thatcher
Sallie B. 5

Thomas
Martha 46
Reuben 46

Thompson
Daniel Franklin 36
Odessa Lola 36
Robert J. 19

Tingle
Mary E. 41

Todd
James 39
William 45

Tompson
Alex 46

Toms
David 40

Travis
Charles 19
Elizabeth 19
Thomas 19

Trimble
John 23

Tucker
James 46

Turner
Bedford 30
Granville D. 45

U
Upchurch

Lineman 35

V
Vann

Norman 45
Variss

Eliza 25
Eliza C. 26
George W. 26
Jeremiah 25
John A. 25
Lucinda 26
Martha E. 26
Mary Ann 25



W
Walker

Collens 46
Lucy Ann 40
Samuel S. 41

Warner
Washington 41

Warrin
Mary J. 31

Washam
Mary Cardonia 30

Watkins
Francis 41

Watson
James 40, 44

Watts
John 44

Weatherby
John 41
Kennelia M. 41

Welch
Charles 21

Wharton
W. 46

Whealley
Nathaniel 39

Whipple
William W. 45

White
Jane 26
Phebe 40

Whitson
Robert Jewel 37

Wiant
Lucinda 11

Wiles
Lewis G. 47

Williams
Alfred 31
Mary 41
Maud 16
Nathan 16

Willis
Andrew 25
Eliakim 25
Jackson 25
Joseph 25
Mary Ann 25
Nancy 25
Sarah 25
William 25

Willow
Charles 10

Wilson
Dorsey, Dr. 37
Frank 6

Windelkin
Caroline H. 41
Winters
Mary Jane 27, 28
Robert 9

Wise
Charles 8

Withers
John F. 41

Wood
Edward 46
J. W. "Billy" 38
Nora Alice 38
William K. 44

Y
Yager

James B. 46
Yankee

Wesley 39
Young

William 46

Places Index

A
Alabama

Jones County 48
Russell County 48

G
Georgia

Bibb County 48
Coweta County 48
Hancock County 48
Harris County 48
Twiggs County 48

I
Illinois

Greene County 48
Lepage County 37

K
Kentucky

Allen County 38
Barren County 35, 37, 38
Hardin County 43
Madison County 46

M
Missouri

Adair County 39
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 57
Andrew County 43
Barton County 47
Bates County 47
Benton County 39
Butler County 43
Callaway County 46
Camden County 44
Carroll County 39
Carter County 45
Cass County 39, 46
Chariton County 46
Clinton County 39, 44
Cooper County 44, 46
Crawford County 44
Dallas County 39, 45
Daviess County 39
DeKalb County 43, 45
Franklin County 39
Gentry County 43
Greene County 39, 44
Henry County 47
Howard County 39, 44
Jackson County 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
Johnson County 40
Knox County 43
Laclede County 40, 46
Lafayette County 40
Lewis County 40, 44
Maries County 43, 47
Miller County 36, 37, 40, 43, 45
Montgomery County 46
Morgan County 47
Nodaway County 43
Pettis County 43
Phelps County 37, 44
Pike County 40, 44
Polk County 40
Pulaski County 44
Scott County 41, 43
Shelby County 41, 44, 45, 47
St. Clair County 40, 44
St. Louis 47
St. Louis County 40
Sullivan County 41, 47
Washington County 41, 46
Wright County 46

N
New York

Ontario County 47
North Carolina

Alamance County 27
Avery County 27
Buncombe County 28
Burke County 28
Caswell County 29
Cherokee County 29
Craven County 29



Gaston County 30
Gates County 30
Halifax County 30
Haywood County 30
Lincoln County 30
Madison County 30
McDowell County 31
Mitchell County 31
Person County 31
Surry County 32
Wake County 34
Warren County 33
Watauga County 33
Wilkes County 35

O
Ohio

Adams County 6
Allen County 6
Ashtabula County 7
Belmont County 4, 7
Brown County 7
Champaign County 7
Clark County 8
Clermont County 9
Clinton County 9
Columbiana County 10
Cuyahoga County 10
Darke County 10
Delaware County 10
Erie County 11
Fairfield County 11
Fayette County 11
Franklin County 11
Gallia County 12
Greene County 12
Hamilton County 12
Henry County 16
Highland County 16
Hocking County 16
Huron County 17
Jackson County 17
Knox County 18
Lawrence County 18
Licking County 18
Lorain County 19
Lucas County 19
Madison County 20
Mahoning County 20
Marion County 20
Medina County 21
Mercer County 21
Miami County 22
Monroe County 4, 5
Morgan County 5, 22
Noble County 22
Pickaway County 23
Pike County 23
Preble County 24
Richland County 24
Ross County 5, 24, 44
Sandusky County 25
Seneca County 25
Shelby County 25
Summit County 26
Union County 26
Warren County 26
Wood County 27

S
South Carolina

Newberry District 48

T
Tennessee

Wilson County 47
Texas

Euless 48

V
Virginia

Amherst County 35, 36
Franklin County 38
Ohio County 4
Russell County 47
FFRU Volume 15 - Page 58


	About the Cover
	Table of Contents
	Editors Message
	Special Message for Second Edition

	New Members
	Early Ohio Settlers - Purchased land in East and E. Central Ohio 1800�1840
	Early Ohio Settlers - Purchased land in Southwest Ohio 1800�1840
	Ross County, Ohio Marriage Records 1798 � 1849
	Ross County, Ohio Marriage Records 1850 � 1899
	Franklins in the 1860 Ohio Census
	IGI � North Carolina
	Alamance County, North Carolina
	Avery County, North Carolina
	Buncombe County, North Carolina
	Burke County, North Carolina
	Caswell County, North Carolina
	Craven County, North Carolina
	Cherokee County, North Carolina
	Gaston County, North Carolina
	Gates County, North Carolina
	Halifax County, North Carolina
	Haywood County, North Carolina
	Lincoln County, North Carolina
	Madison County, North Carolina
	McDowell County, North Carolina
	Mitchell County, North Carolina
	Person County, North Carolina
	Stokes County, North Carolina
	Surry County, North Carolina
	Warren County, North Carolina
	Watauga County, North Carolina
	Wake County, North Carolina
	Wilkes County, North Carolina

	Ruben Franklin and Matilda Caroline (Harrison) Franklin
	Missouri Marriages
	Misc Missouri Marriages
	Missouri Pioneers
	Queries
	Names Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	Y

	Places Index
	A
	G
	I
	K
	M
	N
	O
	S
	T
	V


